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CITY OF AURORA, MISSOURI 
2017 ADOPTED 

BUDGET 

ADOPTING ORDINANCE 

NO. 2016-3092 

2 W PLEASANT, PO BOX 30 

AURORA, MO 65605 

PHONE 417-678-5121 

FAX 417-678-6599 

WWW.AURORA-CITYHALL.ORG 



City Council 

Rick Boyer, Mayor 
Dawn Oplinger, Chairman Pro Tern 

Steve Ramirez, Councilman 
Linda Barton, Councilwoman 

Rosemary Henderson, Councilwoman 

Mike Randall, City Manager 
Kathie Needham, City Clerk/Human Resources Director 
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City Clerk Treasurer City Manager 
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Collector 
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(Supervision) 

Treasurer 
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Public Works 
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) 
BILL NO. 2016-3092 ORDINANCE NO. 2016-3092 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF AURORA, MISSOURI APPROVING AND 

ADOPTING THE 2017 FISCAL YEAR BUDGET 

WHEREAS, the City of Aurora, Missouri (the "City"), is a city of the third class and a 
political subdivision of the State of Missouri, duly created, organized and existing under and by 
virtue of the constitution and laws of the State of Missouri, and 

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Aurora, Missouri, has appointed the City 
Manager to prepare and submit a proposed Fiscal Year Budget to said governing body at the 
proper time: 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of and for the City of 
Aurora, Missouri, as follows: 

SECTION 1: The Annual Budget of the City of Aurora, Missouri, for the fiscal year 
commencing on January 1, 2017, and ending December 31, 2017 as submitted by the 
City Manager, and incorporated herein by reference, and is fully set out in this 
Ordinance, and is hereby approved. 

SECTION 2: All offices, positions, salaries, benefits and programs are hereby approved. 
The City Manager is hereby authorized to expend the funds as set forth in said budget. 

SECTION 3: The estimated revenues for the total funds are as follows: 

General Fund 
Transportation Fund 
Wastewater Fund 
Capital Improvement Fund 
Park/Stormwater Fund 

TOTAL 

$2,710,853 
$1,171,170 
$1,422,025 
$ 601,200 
$ 995,662 
$6,900,910 

SECTION 4: The estimated expenditures for the total funds are as follows: 

General Fund 
Transportation Fund 
Wastewater Fund 
Capital Improvement Fund 
Park/Stormwater Fund 
UDAG 

TOTAL 

$2,976,666 
$1,017,651 
$ 935,080 
$ 549,031 
$ 995,662 
$ 15,000 
$6,489,090 



) 

) 

) 

SECTION 5: The budget as submitted, amended, and herein above summarized by 
fund, and the same hereby is approved and adopted as the budget of the City of Aurora, 
Missouri, for the fiscal year 2017. 

SECTION 6: The 2016 budget hereby approved and adopted shall be signed by the 
Mayor of the City of Aurora, Missouri, and shall become effective January 1, 2017, and 
made a part of the public records of the City of Amara, Missouri, 

PASSEDANDAPPROVEDBYTHECITYCOUNCILOFTHECITYOFAURORA, 
MISSOURI THIS 13'" DAY OF DECEMBER 2016. 

APPROVED: 

�� 
Rick Boyer, Maye 

ATTEST: 

�LIJL4aw� 
Kathie Needham, City Clerk, MMC/MPCC 



) FUND INDEX 

FUND FUND NUMBER 

I General Fund 10 

UDAG 15 

Transportation 25 

Wastewater 30 

Park/Stormwater Fund 35 

Park Property Tax Fund 40 

Cemetery Trust 51 

Police Fire Facility 61 

Capital Improvement Fund 

Police Reserve 71 



Beginning 

I I
Ending 

I
Due In 

Balance Retired Balance 2017 

CAPITAL LEASES I 

1996 Spartan Aerial Ladder truck at I 147,248 I 27,320 I 119,928 I 28,346 

3.67% at a cost of $230,200 

2011 COP interest rate 1.25% I 2,720,000 I 550,000 I 1,190,000 I 275,000 

to 4.10% with payments of interest 
and principal annually 

2014 CAD-911 system 3.955% 106 056 24 992 81 064 24 992 

2001 C Sewer Revenue Bonds 3,000 000 1,845,000 1 155,000 175,000 

Police Fire Facility 2,720,000 550000 1,190,000 275,000 

) 

) 



) 

) 
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'.'20�UPGE!ESUMNIARY· 

Beginning !Budgeted !Budgeted I Transfers !Ending 
Balance !Revenue jExpendltures I To I From !Balance 

OPERATING 
[SAVINGS 

Code Enforcement Reserve 

:RESTRICTED 

Paid Urider Protest 
DARE 

Equitable SharinQ 
Tax Sale 

i Law Enforcement Tr_alning (POST 
Ii Police Reserve 

Fire Reserve 
Cem_etery Land Acquisition 

Inmate Securitv 
INVESTMENTS 

General Fund Investment 
GENERAL FUND TOTAL 

l'.:t$L'¾�1Jd;,t'}.'..� 
Qperating 

'savings 
TOTAL 

-- ••••'GENER/Ill FUND\ - ------- -- -- - -, ' 

1,586,895 I 2,710,853 I 2,976,666 I 105,000 !Trans/WW 

83,005 
50 

1,839 

6,868 
7,873 

342 
29,811 
10,274 

1,726,957 2,710,853 2,976,666 

' POtl!:E•-FIRE;FUND, PFF 

37§,IOO 
376,700 

601,200 549,031 

601,200 549,031 

105,000 

0 

0 1,566,144 

52,169 
.e,76,700 

0 428,869 

�S�ratina 
- _i,'' '' TR:I\NSPORJ')\'TIONffUNI!' _: J;;) - - '-· < ; ,- 'i'?'., ; ; >;;i:·/;,;; · 

1
·---

- I 1j1{1101· --- 1--:0i?,ssil - I 2a-:-000J 12s.sis 
Savings 
TOTAL 

Operatin_g_ 
Replacement Fund 
2001C Replacement & Repair:_ 
Sewer Depa§!!_ 
SewerO&M 

Hospital 
Saving� 
TOTAL 

j:;;;:;;;;J;;;;;< Operating 
Cash 
TOTAL 

Operlrting 
Savings 
TOTAL 
TOTAL ALL FUNDS 

I _:1_52,209 I I I I I 252,20� 

I 

' 
' 

I 
T 

t 

I 

252,209 1,171,170 1,017,651 0 28,000 377,727 

48,960 
155,284 
54,424 
55,708 
7_8,951 

_§_26,854
920,183

17,508 
269 

17,777 

SEWER'.FUNDl ' ---
1,422,025 �080 

1,422,025 
I 
I 

'UDAGFUNO'.,; 
J_-
I 

0 

J_ 

935,080 

15,000 

15,000 

I 
I 

0 0 

0 0 

486,945 
48,960 

155,284 
54,424 
55,708 
78,951 

526,854 
1,407,128 

2,508 
269 

2,777 

' PARJSl�TORM-WA:J:EIHIJND>, ' 

259,657 
995,6621 995,6621 I I _ ___?_!59•65�1 

259,657 _!!95,662 995,662 0 0 259,657 
3,293,825 5,905,247 5,493 428 105,000 28,000 3,782,645 



) 

I 

) 

. ·.· ···•; •. < ... ·.· cc .SUMMARYOFALLFUNDS . · 
. . ·.· 

.. 
.: ... · . 

. ·--- :_ . •.' -,' ,,', ._. ---i ... :. . . .. . . · _, '•·,,<_,._:- ', '_, "', ·_ ' . . . . ' ,;:. 
20J4' 2015 •;· ·. .... :1016 · i 2016

1<·· Actual Estimatecf 

. 2017
I: . -·. ,. ··_Budge( 

. __ -' ,:Firial_: 
Jilidget Actual 

.Rev:'ffrj·µes··> - '· -' · .::::· · -� __ -:-: ---;-; ·• ,. __ .. __ .; . ·:· .,_:-
·

' 

', ,' :, 
,' 

General Fund 2,683 766 2,817 127 

Transoortation Fund 1,068,150 1,020,066 

Sewer Fund 760,300 1,577,294 

Park Fund 339,782 137,433 

Police/Fire Facilitv Fund 612,200 740,413 

Park/Storm Water Control Fund 0 0 

totaJs,evern:i-es\·: > '- '.:-··- - < . I . 5;46 . .4';'198 • 6,292;333 

EXPi:iffqifi.fr:es,:.:; -_-,.i>i·-- ·. - ---- ·_ ·- < . •:; ·· .. · .· .···. 
General Fund 2 725,634 2 667,123 

Transoortation Fund 1,241,817 1,064,115 

Sewer Fund 896,467 760,817 

Park Fund 360 646 400 320 

Police/Fire Facilitv Fund 571,131 678,789 

Park/Storm Water Control Fund 0 0 

UDAG 
lbtafExiieriditUi'�s-; ·- ·. · .·.·· .· ·.•· 1·• s;1Q·s-;(>�5 •··· 5;571,163

:r,qta_F8,·ev;enu�\//l=XPeiidhures: :,. ::· .... I '331,497 •.• .. ·· 721,171

*Notes"' 

This reoort reflects Revenues versus Exoenditures in each Fund 

.:Budget 

>- .S ,  :-::-. __ -_;. ,.' "'-_-_-_."-,: "-'.-'.i;·.< .. __ : __ ·;:-,: .-: 
2,689,329 2,689 329 2,710,853 

1,241,817 1 086,913 1,171,170 

760,300 420 020 1,422.025 

339,782 272,908 0 

612,200 733,424 601,200 

0 503,572 995,662 

5;643,428 5i202;594 -' - · 5i905i247 ' . . ·.; 0

,' . ,-·. -·- .·. ; 
. "

·

, ,  ·_-,:: ,' ,· •',: 
2 672,350 2,725,634 2,976,666 

1 241 817 1,293,568 1,017,651 

896,467 891,305 935,080 

360 646 402 398 0 

571 131 524,786 549,031 

0 358.394 995.662 

15,000 

·. 5;142;411 i:'. ', _6\196'j084 · 6;489;090 ,,,'•·, o' 

• '98,983 i --' _,_:-s·93A"$0 •· .. ·• -583\842 . . .. 0

I 
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Gtt� of Auroret, Mtssourt 
FY 2017 ADOPTED OPERATING BUDGET 

POSITIONS BY FUND 

Full-Time Equivalent {FTE) Reconciliation 

Adopted Adopted FTE Breakdown 

GENERAL FUND 

City Manager 

City Clerk 

Finance 

Court 

Public Facilities 

Planning & Zoning 

Police 

E-911

Fire 

Cemetery 

Cemetery Seasonals 

TRANSPORTATION FUND 

Street 

WASTEWATER FUND 

Sewer 

PARK/STORMWATER FUND 

Full/part-time 

Seasonals 

POLICE FIRE FACILITY FUND 

Janitor 

Not included in FTE Count: 

One City Attorney (contract) 

Budget 
FY 2017 

1 

1 

4 

1 

2 

19 

7 

7 

1 

8 

4 

1 

56 

Full-Time 
FTE 

1 

1 

4 

1 

2 

19 

7 

7 

1 

8 

4 

1 

2 

58 

Part-Time 
FTE 

0.5 

0.5 

1 

0.5 

2 

0.5 

5 



) 

) 

) 

Fund Balance 

General Administration 916 099 641 402 695,672 975,596 , , 
Public Safety 1 678 685 1 758,029 1.893,997 1 901 836 I I 
Community Services 287,873 267,691 99,660 99,233 

'J;ptaJ(!'.Sfii(!)iJ�t11tin!f!ilifdfC�J1pifa1:exn��iiesr •1w�'2:a112;!?sih!!,#2,;2:§:s1:r�•�a,1•;1•, •. �2;a.l!!!i��a!l0½� ,2I$Vl!Il!l!.lit: 

rtao�ter:,;:zt<itgme�lfvJHl'.i:li!iitt t,,.;,

!(:1,!i/!!1!!f!1!) (�iii¥{4;;15!1lQQl!I )"\ll�i;!;l2!?5l!!.nliir 
iJ&!:t'.(1 $!!f !!A�;) f�"'"/i;t\il SQl!lP!ir !!NEJ'/2/!l'li;t!!!i!lll �1$?1!J�I!!�!!l'.OQ$1l 

General Administration is comprised of expenditures from Admin, Council, Public Facilities, Finance 

Public Safety is comprised of expenditures from Police, Fire, Emergency Management and Court 

Community Services is comprised of expenditures from Cemetery, Park, Recreation and Swimming Pool 



) 

) 

I 

. "f-U�I.IC:l;Clh:•·.·-•_ •• 

1t,1ii�1lf10 !';f�l�l.( . '!,;i�?�ti� ·,r�WS!fi:,;i;.

4017 - Bill Board Revenue O O 883 1120 

4018 Alert System - IRIS O 85 27 16 

4021 Class Action Settlements O O O 0 

4030 - Animal Control 2 205 4,831 2 577 3 ,500 

4035 - Street Cuts 3,050 4,600 3.771 4 600 

4037 - Plan Review 272 612 117 300 

4038 - Cemetery Receipts 41 300 28.700 34.971 35,000 

4042 - Code Enforcement Reserve O O O 0 

4044 - Dog Pound Donation O 2 O O 
4045 - Mainstreet Dog Pound Repair 682 2,306 4,800 O 

4046 - Mainstreet Spay/Neuter Donations o 2,004 994 O 

4047 - Donations 5,249 196 o O
4048 - Donations-Badges 4,998 O O 0 

4050 - E-911 Tariff 61,916 61,008 52.299 52 300 

4054 Fire Equipment Reserve O O O 0 
4055 - Insurance Reimbursement 8 236 0 0 O 
4100 - Sales Tax-1 cent 1 089 048 1 145 841 1 120,355 1 130,000 

4151 - Local Use Tax 38,677 71 137 60 500 60 500 
4300 -Real EstateTax 219 576 204.328 204 328 195,300 . 
4301 - In Lieu of Tax 5 099 4.716 4 716 4,716 

4310 - Railroad & Utility Tax 10 007 11.061 11 061 11 061 
4311 - Surtax 24,149 28 .295 28,295 28,295 

4401 - Franchise Tax - Cable 59 596 59.700 59,700 59 390 
4402 - Franchise Tax- Electric 520 441 519.531 485.513 520. 000 

4403 - Franchise Tax - Gas 126 778 125,627 122 ,925 125,600 

4404 - Telephone License Tax 152 918 126.470 129.678 130 000 

441 0 - Financial Institution Tax O 8,295 7,852 4 580 
4500 - Building Permits 17 810 39 340 9 569 10 607 
4501 - Plat Review O 13.339 O O 
4502 - Merchant/Contractor Licenses 9 959 8,663 16 111 10,000 
451 0 - Liquor Licenses 6,669 11,190 12 193 8 000 

4600 - School SRO O O 26,855 24,617 

4601 - Bond Forfeitures 2 291 0 3,753 2 270 

4602 - Court Fines 65 799 87 .876 106,799 100 000 
4603 - Crime Victims Compensation 251 318 238 201 
4604 - Court Costs 7 461 9,506 7 ,066 7 500 

4702 - Dept of Treasury Vest Grant O 408 3 900 3,600 

4800 - Interest Income 704 706 551 706 

4801 - Insurance Claims 3 17 4 7.401 6 087 O 
4900 - Miscellaneous 91 97 41.024 7,480 18 000 

4901 - Payment in lieu of E-911 (Marionville) 6 ,930 6,930 5,940 6,930 

4902 - Law Enforcement Training 1 340 1,701 1,759 1 726 

4904 - Judicial Education 678 864 642 750 

4905 - Intergovernmental Transfer 35,300 35,300 30 257 35,300 

4906 - Police - Jail Boarding 468 0 0 0 

4908 - Police Recoupment-Law Enf Arrest 4 165 5,386 3,163 5 000 

4920 - DARE 1,785 1.815 1,745 0 

4934 - Admissions - Pool 15,1 63 15.993 o o 
4935 Rentals -Pool 92 115 0 0 
4936 Lessons - Pool 520 562 O O 
4937 Parties - Parties 3,789 2.630 o o 
4938 - Concessions - Pool 6,943 7,267 0 0 
4940 - POST Commission Training Fund 509 681 0 600 

4989 - Tax Penalties 3,121 3.217 4,518 3 217 
4994 - Zoning, BOA, BBOA, Special Use 450 550 343 550 

4997 - Transfers In 105 ,000 105,000 105 ,000 105,000 

!J.'<>fal'.Gli!tRiiv�i)Ue$•;; , './It,, 2i�B3/Z66d>• ,,2;011,,1:21.J . 2,689;329\ ,·,2,719;853'.I> 



) 

Administration 
Council 
Public Facilities 
Planning and Zoning 
Finance & Economic Develop_ment 

Police 
Fire 
E-911

473,562 I 212,564 I 195,213 I 198,156 
150,541 I 126,268 I 141,378 I 98,540 

43,213 I 41,865 I 48,250 I 45,743 
96,859 I 91,81 o I 111,526 I 423,875 

151,924 168,895 199,306 209,282 
,c: :'ill,11if([99;f :1,t�1p�1if�Q.2:1l lffillt6Jl§llii:JJi ��ftf'i!9TJ§f��tli� 

956,036 I 1,027,259 
458,0?1 I 457,652 
201,814 I 208,301 

62,765 64,818 72,146 74,736 
�1tli?Jl!ilil!§t1 v;1,1rn§m;gi9� ��i1Jt1!9�i99;I�, 1:::r!z�lf9g�v.l!trliJx 

113,140 
108,446 

) Recreation I 13,500 , , ,uuu v u 1 , 
- • - ' I 52 786 50 934 Q Q 1 ' 

fl1Q{ll!�§R"�E:!RBil'h!ti!Pt�z'i�, 

' ' 

;:[/;;;21!748;Z@P: l1 -iXl!§ff1:,�iJ;;c lik,�;;99(1iliM:& ;:;; :;k\l:9i:J��k1 

,,,f:v'l�11:iili§f;,'iJ�22��1iW:i�r:i�;2li);i�2:I1il!.9.r92:11�1r:t;;£Il!f9!1:,st�,§,1i.� 



General Fund 

ADMINISTRATION 

DEPARTMENT 11 

THE ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT PROVIDES FOR THE 

EXPENSE OF THE CITY MANAGER AND CITY CLERK/HUMAN 

RESOURCES DIRECTOR. 

THE OPERATIONS OF THIS DEPARTMENT INCLUDE: ISSUING 

BUSINESS LICENSES, LIQUOR LICENSES, AND HANDLING 

HUMAN RESOURCE FUNCTIONS 



) 

) 

5000 - Salaries 124 387 132 824 127 217 127 384 
5300 - Payroll Taxes 9,529 10.135 9,732 9 745 
5401 - Insurance 10 523 11 823 12 115 12,503 
5403 - Retirement 7 393 11.456 9,299 10 063 
5404 - Worker's Compensation Insurance 912 1,028 1,339 1 339 
5405 - Unemployment Compensation 650 541 780 780 
6275 - Insurance Reimbursement 284 37 34 34 

.. · -153i6:7:l}i. f Lf6"7ilQll-3H: ,J;,�116ClHWli5t f;: •'1?J6�'1ll4� 

�·e1@�1I;i(i)"pl,taJloglEl(p1f!iiie/.; 
6000 - Advertising 470 171 1 069 1 100 
6001 - Alert System 0 85 0 0 
6070 - Communications 1 763 1.744 2 000 2000 
6075 - Computer & Software 2 544 303 1 283 4 000 
6120 - Dues & Subscriptions 1,468 1.401 2 500 2 500 
6220 - Fuel 56 59 50 100 
6230 - Human Resources Expense 52 0 0 0 
6301 - Insurance Bonds 100 355 300 300 
6302 - Commercial Property & Liability 629 624 408 408 
6420 - Equipment Lease 5,471 5,778 6 000 0 

I 6423 - Maintenance System Contracts 5,523 6,049 6 291 6 500 
6450 - Miscellaneous 376 38 1 500 0 
6500 - Office Equipment 1,899 215 0 0 
6550 - Postage - Copy Expense 2 393 3.237 1 500 1 800 
6560 - Professional Services 499 1,237 5 000 2,500 
6561 - Merchant Services 0 697 800 1 000 
6602 - Reassessment 431 2 445 2 445 4 000 
6604 - Recording Fees 36 126 0 0 
6606 - Repair & Main! - Building/Grounds 0 0 0 0 
6608 - Reapir & Main! - Equipment 0 0 0 0 
6610 - Repair & Maint-Vehicles 335 0 0 0 
6680 - Schools and Training 1,386 1 425 1 000 4 000 
6700 - Office Supplies 2 175 3.079 2,000 2,000 
6710 - Operating Supplies 248 254 50 100 
6824 Tax Sale 0 464 0 0 
6850 - Travel 498 0 500 1 000 
6857 Transfer Out 289,530 0 0 0 
6860 - Uniforms 0 0 0 0 

ff;1Jz!ii29i71!�\l cl'i�l3.ll-rn96}1 1;)'.<-; �33t�QI! 

Ii;:;;; :_�:y:,;:;_�;;�{QO:Q 

Glfc�R';ii��tosi;;Elxp"eijdi(urllst\?c\:, ···•'Cle \\'4'13"-'562•· 1': •:,21:2:554:1•:•
•. ,_,, ,. .,... ' .',' ,,,,_:_;,,-_ ". _J, ,• ,•_,7 (,.,, Wsi•'J. �98l.1�§ 

7003 Shelving for records $3,000 

��?-1- G:f\);'t,I 



GENERAL FUND 

COUNCIL 

DEPARTMENT12 

THIS DEPARTMENT PROVIDES FOR THE EXPENSE OF THE 

CITY COUNCIL AND CITY ATTORNEY. EXPENSES INCLUDE BUT 

ARE NOT LIMITED TO DUES TO THE MISSOURI MUNICIPAL 

LEAGUE, ATTORNEY FEES AND ELECTION EXPENSES. 



)I 

) 

5000 - Salaries 5633 -3081 0 0 
5300 - Payroll Taxes 431 0 0 0 
5405 - Unemployment 139 0 0 0 
6000 - Advertising Publications 124 305 50 0 
6001 - Alert System 0 0 0 0 
6060 - Computer & Software 0 0 0 0 
6070 - Communications 877 892 1000 0 
6080 - Contract Services 0 0 3.000 0 
6120 - Dues & Subscriptions 1,026 2,076 2,080 2.100 
6200 - Elections 4.181 9,125 2 020 2,020 
6230 - Human Resources Expense 83 9 0 0 
6276 - Insurance Claims 4,367 0 0 0 
6301 - Insurance-Bonds 120 100 0 100 
6302 - Insurance Property & Liability 25.912 20.786 24.420 24,420 
6420 - Lease Rental Equipment 0 0 0 0 
6450 - Miscellaneous 850 0 0 0 
6500 Office Equipment 500 0 0 0 
6550 - Postage - Copy Expense 6 6 0 0 
6560 - Professional Services (City Attorney) 91,870 92.429 100.000 34,000 
6680 - Schools and Training 1 264 70 130 1,500 
6700 - Office Supplies 75 111 0 0 
6710 - Operating Supplies 0 0 15 0 
6850 - Travel 13 105 0 0 

COUNCIL CONTINGENCY 0 0 0 0 
7003 - Cap_tial Purchase 13,070 3,336 8,663 34,400 

t(/�1§Qf§,�,�l�i:J'J%1]Z�i��BIY!i%:•�t;111���7,J!�l!?�,,,il/p�l�l!"81��!t!: 

;:iii .. __ •·• '"'•i'f •t1··5·0,;5•4"i<Z"'f-'J ••1··•·2·s12·s·aey, /Y•'1•4··1·tc3,.,,•a· -'i!fJ'• Yf+0:''i•9··3y5·4•0•5 
',.,r,-,7,_". ,' •· "'- -; i• F< ,. ".I .. -, i�/.: ;;, t\ ·< .. J_. _ .. J- V. f�·" ._ , .. ·,., _,I� .. ':-'. �----, ;;.1:::-•.A,. . J, .,. _ _ _  , -t 

7003 Security Cameras-$1,500 

Webpage Construction-$5,000 
Codification Proposal-$14,900 
Carpeting-$13,000 



GENERAL FUND 

PUBLIC FACILITIES 

DEPARTMENT13 

THIS DEPARTMENT PROVIDES FOR THE EXPENSE FOR THE 

MAINTENANCE OF THE CITY HALL BUILDING AND GROUNDS. 

ONE PART-TIME EMPLOYEE IS BUDGETED IN THIS 

DEPARTMENT. 



) 

6000 - Advertising 
6220 - Fuel 
6276 - Insurance Claims 
6302 - Insurance Property & Liability 
6425 - Materials -Asphalt/Cold Mix 
6430 - Materials - Concrete 
6435 - Materials - Metal & Iron 
6440 - Materials - Pipe & Culvert 
6445 - Materials - Rock, Sand & Salt 
6500 - Office Equipment-General 
6550 - Postage 
6560 - Professional Services 
6606 - Repair & Main! - Building/Grounds 
6608 - Reapir and Main! - Equipment 
661 O - Repair & Main! - Vehicles 
671 O - Supplies - Operating 
6711 - Supplies - Cleaning 
6713 - Supplies - Miscellaneous 
6825 - Tools 
6858 - Trash Service 
6870 - Utilities - Electricity 
6871 - Utilities - Natural Gas 
6872 - Utilties - Water 
7000 Capital Improvements 

9,148 I 9,587 I 9,809 
700 I 718 I 750 
379 I o I 522 
227 195 294 

·lJQ;jl,5_4;1 \i;';itit\1Q¥5Cl1X,i f'l'4' 'l1lf/3;75I 

OI OI O 
o I o I 2,500 
OI OI o 

8,020 I 5,292 I 6,501 
OI OI O 
OI OI O 
OI OI O 
01 01 o 
o I o I 100 
OI OI O 
OI 21 O 

3,089 I 3,544 1 4,ooo 
4,661 I 5,713 I 3,974 

01 01 0 
OI 401 500 

362 I 309 I aoo 
202 I 142 I 400 

o I ·o I o 
OI OI O 
o I o I o 

12,822 I 12,701 I 12,400 
2,515 I 2,498 I 3,500 
1,088 I 1,123 I 1,000 

0 1,200 
- �§9.� ,;; tJ'l/�54" l.4:i,\3\l:l/'7;/>', 

,_ ... ,. ,;4· •3,2••3,I"" :c1+•4·11s·s··--s,i!'''-''''"-4· s;22·s··-0·1 
;A;->· • .. J ,\"- ,//;>/� -:;_:,._;,,,, ( ,•I,_._,. .. (, i'C�;,y::,,fj,,.,, ,J ._ "" ,§ 

10,005 
765 
522 
300 

0 
0 

0 
6,501 

0 
0 
0 
0 

100 
0 

0 
4,000 
5,000 

0 

0 
500 
400 

0 

0 
750 

12,400 
3,500 
1,000 

0 



GENERAL FUND 

PLANNING AND ZONING 

DEPARTMENT14 

THE PLANNING AND ZONING DEPARTMENT PROVIDES FOR 

THE EXPENSE OF THE BUILDING OFFICIAL, A PART TIME CODE 

ENFORECEMENT OFFICER AND AN ADMINISTRATIVE 

ASSISTANT. 

THE OPERATIONS OF THIS DEPARTMENT INCLUDE: 

ENFORCEMENT OF BUILDING, ZONING, SUBDIVISION CODES, 

AND BUILDING PERMIT ISSUANCE. 



) 

I I 

>I

5300 - Payroll Taxes
5401 - Insurance 
5403 - Retirement 
5404 - Worker's Compensation Insurance
5405 - Unemployment Compensation 
6275 - Insurance Reimbursement 

29,035 I 31,687
1,151 I 1,890

11,675 I 13,102
1,684 I 2,111 
1,360 I 1,088 

322 I 210 

4_9,207 I 67,358 
3,764 I 5,153 

26,698 I 23,322 
3,795 I 4,397 
1,088 I 1,777 

7_80 I 780 
34 34 171 18 

••, '''4!il8lllis.r i1ci5,!)}7,7lli USi�.6'71 � 1i'}ffrP2:!12Ifi 

6000 - Advertising 769 423 493 I 500 
6001 - Alert System 0 0 0 
6062 Code Enforcement Reserve 40 255 32 531 13,000 291,000 
6070 - Communications 1 267 1,308 510 1,200 
6075 - Computer & Software 1 217 509 3,384 2.500 
6120 - Membership Dues & Subscriptions 375 615 200 700 
6220 - Fuel 1,008 762 800 1.000 
6225 Grant Expense 0 0 0 0 
6230 - Human Resources Expense 14 0 0 0 
6300 Insurance 0 0 0 0 
6302 - Insurance Property & Liability 495 359 454 454 
6420 - Lease Rental Equipment 417 377 0 0 
6425 - Maintenance System Contracts 0 0 0 0 
6482 - Mowing 0 0 0 6 000 
6500 - Office Equipment 0 0 0 6 000 
6531 Permit Refunds/Withdrawls 0 25 0 0 
6550 - Postage - Copy Expense 712 493 673 1 500 
6560 - Professional Services 2 691 1 692 3 800 5,000 
6604 - Recording Fees 318 165 200 400 
6608 - Repair & Main! - Equipment 0 0 100 100 
6610 - Repair & Main! - Vehicle 883 822 1 000 2,500 
6680 - Schools and Training 10 272 0 700 
6681 Storm Water Buyout Expense 0 0 0 0 
6700 - Supplies - Office 118 61 800 500 
6710 - Supplies - Operating 47 71 500 500 
6825 - Tools 0 0 0 0 
6850 - Travel 0 0 0 0 
6860 - Uniforms 419 552 245 500 

if:1gi;71:;��;Q;l'll1/ f/'i'i%i':'/'ll1'iP�'7� ? ,'!:t\2E!fj!il!W i!i'!z:1?¾'{�21".!l�ll,j 

Line 5000 1/2 code enforcement officer 
Line 6062 Demolition of Creamery $250,000
Line 6560 $6,000 for plotter 

,96;859',l':"[$�llMB/1O1i!£! {}1;1;J,;1526ia�v'0 \%,l12am1.s1 



GENERAL FUND 

FINANCE AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENT15 

THE FINANANCE DEPARTMENT PROVIDES FOR THE EXPENSE 

OF THE FINANCE AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENTS. STAFF POSITIONS INCLUDE: CITY 

TREASURER, CITY COLLECTOR AND TWO ACCOUNT CLERKS. 

THE OPERATIONS OF THIS DEPARTMENT INCLUDE: 

COLLECTION OF SEWER AND TAX BILLS, ACCOUNTS 

RECEIVABLE, ACCOUNTS PAYABLE, PAYROLL AND BILLBOARD 

ADVERTISING. 



5000 - Salaries 
5300 - Payroll Taxes 
5401 - Insurance 
5403 - Retirement 

99,507 
7,310 

17,709 
5,771 

970 

107,172 
7,529 

19,851 
8,897 

811 

132,913 I 129,228 
10,168 I 9,886 
30,000 I 29,600 

7,300 I 10,392 
1, 1 oo I 1,590 5405 - Unemployment Compensation 

6275 - Insurance Reimbursement 
• •·••Ja1;.2�a1clt•: A1�:4lH3�1!is•l�s, i�.ta��$��.,I• .l0.;1:;1;;1:aQa;:!•z

0 55 

6000 - Advertising 
6070 - Communications 
6075 - Computer & Software 
6080 - Contract Services 
6120 - Dues & Subscriptions 
6206 Employee Bonds 
6220 - Fuel 
6275 - Insurance Reimbursement 
6302 - Insurance Property & Liability 
6420 - Lease Rental Equipment 
6450 - Miscellaneous 
6500 Office Equipment 
6550 - Postage - Copy Expense 
6560 - Professional Services 
6604 Recording Fees 
6610 Repair & Main! Vehicles 
6680 - Schools and Training 
6700 - Supplies - Office 
671 O - Supplies - Operating 
6850 - Travel 

3,0121 4,188 
1,113 I 1,165 
4,998 I 3,504 
2,500 I 2,500 
1,035 I 710 

510 I o 

22 I o 
801 I o 

681 I 624 
9 I o 

109 I 92 
256 I o 

745 I 902 
2,100 I 2,131 

27 I 27 
148 I o 

225 I 505 
2,350 I 2,143 

o I o 
16 I 13 

••··20•6's�•lw••··� 9•7;0�·· �-> f,-., --.A,.,.,,,,,_ .;:c: �\;:::·,;;>;,.,,.; A.· A, --- _f\ 

Line 6560 includes cost for CPA/Consultant 
Line 6000 includes cost for billboard and publishing financials 

4,100 4,100 
1,200 1,250 
2,500 6,500 
2,500 2,500 

300 800 
0 510 
0 50 
0 0 

408 408 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

500 750 
2,300 7,500 

0 50 
0 0 

754 .1,000 
3,200 3,000 

0 0 
0 100 
0 0 



GENERAL FUND 

POLICE 

DEPARTMENT 21 

THE POLICE DEPARTMENT PROVIDES FOR THE EXPENSE OF 

18 SWORN OFFICERS, AN ANIMAL CONTROL OFFICER AND 

THE POLICE CHIEF. 

THE OPERATIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT INCLUDE: 

NEIGHBORHOOD PATROL, CRIME PREVENTION AND 

INVESTIGATION, APPREHENSION AND ARREST OF SUSPECTS, 

TRAFFIC CONTROL AND ANIMAL CONTROL. 



) 

5000 - Salaries 
5300 - Payroll Taxes 
5401 - Insurance 
5403 - Retirement 
5404 - Worker's Compensation Insurance 
5405 - Unemployment Compensation 
6275 - Insurance Reimbursement 

591,542 I 622,021 I 623,200 
43,547 I 45,641 I 47,675 

109,212 1_122,062 I 146,355 
±6,983 I 53,628_ I _M,669 
21,350 I __l_!l_,758 I 33,393 

7,177 I 5,732 I 7,875 

t'+TO�ltN;Jf{YsiJ\1'<!0'?:ii;tr;y;,;,;,<·. 
1,032 I 321 I 321 

lt?820:843"l!i1"869/16<\"j; ,;.9�3f488\1j:,�tl�t0s24;,:�8!j�'1[;>k'li'''�ft¾?L\Q; 

6000 - Advertising 351 597 700 
6011 - Ammunition 2 769 2 308 4 500 
6015 - Animal Control Expense 13,020 12.359 12 000 
6055 - Care of Prisoners 4 450 4,278 5 000 
6070 - Communications Expense 2,547 2.367 4 000 
6075 - Computer and Software O O 0 
6091 - Dog Pound Donation Expense 89 2,306 O 
6092 - Dog Pound Donation Spay/Neuter Expense 88 775 0 
6094 - Badges Headsets Flashlight Donation O 4 568 0 
6120 - Dues & Subscriptions 720 492 700 
6210 - Equipment purchase under $2,000 672 5 591 4 000 
6220 - Fuel 27,952 18.813 16 500 
6225 Grant Expense 398 400 O 
6230 - Human Resources Expense 440 561 500 
6260 - Investigative Fund 500 O 500 
6276 Insurance Claims 2 273 25 193 9 000 
6302 - Insurance Property & Liability 16 819 13 278 16 000 
6320 - DARE Expense 1,682 1,518 o 
6420 - Lease Rental Equipment 16 746 16 746 8,392 
6450 - Miscellaneous 37 28 0 
6482 - Mowing 2 985 1 100 5 400 
6530 - Permits 11 O 0 
6550 - Postage - Copy Expense 383 678 400 
6560 - Professional Services 929 886 1 658 
6606 - Reapir & Maint - Building/Grounds O O 0 
6608 - Repair & Malnt - Equipment 4 677 1,600 5 000 
6610 - Repair & Maint - Vehicle 12 211 18 709 18,500 
6620 - Bldg EquipmenUSystems Repair O 277 0 

4,50_0 
12,000 

5,000 
5,000 

17,500 
0 
0 

0 

700 
0 

25,000 
3,600 

500 
600 

0 
15,823 

0 
0 

Q 
0 
0 

2,500 
1,300 

_1_,000 
20,000 

6680 - Schools and Training 2,369 2 739 4,000 4,000 
6700 - Supplies - Office 4 670 4 783 5.000 5 000 
6710 - Supplies - Operating 8,352 5 155 5 000 9,000 
6711 Supplies - Cleaning 18 O O O 
6850 - Travel 963 2 497 2 700 2 000 
6860 - Uniforms 6,073 7,494 11,300 4,100 

�J?;���r'i¥Jtt1i:t$J:Ot;a1�¼$1¥Y&':ef;1<�ir�it::r•;L2;�:½?:Y£'.i:<:"�·/wzc:,�0� %;'�·;1;j: Y:135i1 s.at;f :.:t\:;1 �i(o9_sF1£tZ:'.1.40i".Z:�.o7�lt;;:;: iSJ,1#2:;a23t: 

7003 - Capital Improvements 705 
I

O 
I

O 
I

35,037 1 31,286 

7005 City Match-Vest Grant O O _ O 3,600 
1Pd�tas;o,3]j R�Ei?J½E.3.,)QQ,6l 

��::'?Y�t¾:r«:c;r.oss11;xpen-ijif;.):fe_s·\¥2x1L:r11:�::c;:; T+�<�.zz :,1:•&iliwti_956i'Q:a·sF:jK1�02·t;2,s9:%j;,�JPa.s,.2,i5�:1¥$01t1,1�:ro2r�1£1g1j&1Zf�Y;f:Y0����-Q�: 

Line 7003 new car ($31,286) 
Line 6210 (4000) moved to 6710 ($5,000) for a total of $9,000 



GENERAL FUND 

FIRE 

DEPARTMENT 22 

THE FIRE DEPARTMENT IS RESPONSIBLE FOR BOTH FIRE 

PREVENTION AND FIRE FIGHTING. FIRE PREVENTION 

INCLUDES EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS, PUBLIC FIRE 

EDUCATION, AND TRAINING IN LATEST METHODS, 

TECHNIQUES, AND SKILLS. THE DEPARTMENT REVIEWS 

PROPOSED PLATS AND BUILDING PLANS, ASSISTS WITH CODE 

INSPECTION AND ENFORCEMENT. IN ADDITION TO FIRES THE 

DEPARTMENT RESPONDS TO MEDICAL EMERGENCIES, 

HAZARDOUS MATERIAL INCIDENTS, AND MOTOR VEHICLE 

ACCIDENTS. FIREFIGHTERS ALSO PERFORM TECHNICAL 

RESCUES, AND ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR WEATHER WATCH, 

WARNING AND RESPONSE. 

ONE FULL TIME FIRE CHIEF AND 6 FULL TIME EMPLOYEES ARE 

BUDGETED IN THE FIRE DEPARTMENT. 



) 

) 

' t >\ .. • ;· ·.·· . 
.·.·. Ge�!lr�I l'urid ·.Fire 

i •'• > .. ;· ··.· ... · .·
. 

Departrnent 22 

"C:.C:d1ipt:i :s�1a:i:ie�/J:l�itefits 
5000 - Salaries 
5300 - Payroll Taxes 
5401 - Insurance 
5403 - Retirement 

. 

·,.· ·:,_ ' -_ :_-. .,,_ 

5404 - Worker's Compensation Insurance 
5405 - Unemployment Compensation 
6275 - Insurance Reimbursement 

. . ::/ .. - - : ,·.:,_;_: :170:taY-· -__ :-,,': :_·. ··: ·:·. , :-- - ,-_, · : ., __ - · -.. :

. 
I' /Off · .. ·•·· 2915

·Aciiiaf ·. i• Actu_af(·

.",';' ,, '. ' .  <-_,,,·-·.·,, 

259 049 259 352 
18 718 18.674 
48,023 52.015 

3 876 6.212 
18 075 18.220 

2 598 2 243 
614 121 

• .. 350;954 • 356',838

. --- ·. ·····•··.· ;• .. ·.
.. < ... · · .. ·· ... ,.·.• ... · .. · •.·· ... ;··•·> .\ .•.·•.······ 

••· 291� > I . 29t!/< ;· ·.::.·. Ffri)i.V--- ,,. ........ ··•Estimate. ·1 . BU(lgeJ :·, · 81.Jd{i,ek, 

.• ..•;• ··•····\;.;>;.·•·•.,;••
255 099 265 647 
19 515 20 322 
64 475 64 475 

2 214 2 258 
26 598 26 598 

3 172 3.172 
118 118 

.··371,1,91 .. ·· 382;590 � .,·, 0 

A·c_co·Unf .:.:_operaung;'.,exp_ense -- - -- -- --, :_-.'':,,';<_-. __ . :-;-- -·-. -:·- _-) ,:,: ._:·.:- ·.:;_··:-;.,·-- ""··· .. --.:;_,,',_·>/--'/''-'.'. .:. __ ·.-::-.-_--_,: ·.:-_c·:_·:
6000 - Advertising 
6001 - Alert System 
6060 - Chemicals 
6070 - Communications 
6075 - Computer & Software 
6095 - Wireless Communication Systems 
6120 - Dues & Subscriptions 
6210 - Equipment under $2,000 
6220 - Fuel 
6225 - Grant Expense 
6230 - Human Resources Expense 
6276 Insurance Claims 
6302 - Insurance Property & Liability 
6420 - Lease Rental Equipment 
6450 Miscellaneous Expense 
6500 - Office Equipment 
6530 - Permits-Licenses-Fees 
6550 - Postage - Copy Expense 
6560 - Professional Services 
6608 - Repair & Maint - Equipment 
661 o - Repair & Maint Vehicle 
6680· - Schools and Training 
6700 - Supplies - Office 
6710 - Supplies - Operating 
6712 - Supplies - Food/Concession 
6825 - Tools 
6850 - Travel 
6860 - Uniforms 

'.< '' , •· • • Total .. . -.·-, .

A:c'c·o
1

1nt::· capitatouuay, ___ .- . ---::. 7 �---:-;-_. 
7002 - Machine and Equipment 
7025 - Fire Reserve Exoenditure 

:<-_:i/·· .-· ···-<·:-'T:otal .. -. ,_. -· .. -,, ·._.--·- · - , ·

:·::. · ---.. :-:,: ·G_ros_S EXp8i1ditur_es_ ---:-:- ·. ; :.: -

526 333 300 400 
0 203 288 288 
0 692 883 500 

595 797 645 650 
190 35 100 200 

5149 0 0 0 
190 195 415 500 

5 646 12 693 684 0 
12 136 8614 8 400 10 000 

0 0 0 0 
80 40 250 250 

5104 5 974 1 583 0 
12 903 3 709 7 585 7 585 
32 848 32 848 32 848 32 848 

0 0 0 0 
95 40 300 300 

0 11 0 0 
51 255 75 150 

119 11 0 744 
6 567 6 481 8 295 6 295 

14 033 19 229 16 860 15 860 
2 057 2 006 3 100 3 508 

553 195 300 300 
1 687 2 248 1 800 2 000 

505 720 550 550 
320 5 550 400 

1 121 1 978 2 500 2 700 
2,652 1,501 23,470 10,450 

,· :-.·. 105,127 .. 100,814 ... · ... 111,781 · ... 96;478'. ... ·, •. '_.-_ .. :_-__ Q-,

,.· .. _: __ - ··:·. ·- · ... . ·· . --.; .. ·:: .:· .>:::, ---:-;-:- � · .. ' . 
0 0 5 500 0 

1,990 0 0 0 . 1;990 : . ', ' 0 .... .... 5;500 •····· 
•' 0 · .... , .. ·.· .... 0

· < ·· 458,071.1. 457,652 L ,488,472 ·.· .. .479;0s8T .·. ----·-o

* Notes·*

Line 6610 Access control Statfon 1-$1,686, Headset intercom for Resucue Truck and Pumper Truck-$3,400 
Moved line 6210 to 6860 
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EXHIBIT B TO EQUIPMENT LEASE-PURCHASE AGREEMENT l) ,J 

) ,,1, LEASE NO. 49960 

I· Dated November 22, 2011 Between Welch State Bank as Lessor and City of Aurora as Lessee. 

r'/ 
@" 

RENTAL PAYMENT SCHEDULE 

RATE: 3.67% 

Equipment Cost $230,000.00 + Doc Fee $200.00 = $230,200.00 

Date Payment Interest Principal Balance 

Loan 11/22/2011 230,200.00 
2011 Totals 0.00 0.00 0.00 

1 01/31/2012 32,847.74 1,605.68 31,242.06 198,957.94 
2012 Totals 32,847.74 1,605.68 31,242.06 

2 01/31/2013 32,847.74 7,469.11 25,378.63 173,579.31 
2013 Totals 32,847.74 7,469.11 25,378.63 

3 01/31/2014 32,847.74 6,516.36 26,331.38 147,247.93 
2014 Totals 32,847.74 6,516.36 26,331.38 

4 01/31/2015 32,847.74 5,527.85 27,319.89 119,928.04 
2015 Totals 32,847.74 5,527.85 27,319.89 

5 01/31/2016 32,847.74 4,502.24 28,345.50 91,582.54 
2016 Totals 32,847.74 4,502.24 28,345.50 

6 01/31/2017 32,847.74 3,438.11 29,409.63 62, 172,91 
2017 Totals 32,847.74 3,438.11 29,409.63 

7 01/31/2018 32,847.74 2,334.04 30,513.70 31,659.21 
2018 Totals 32,847.74 2,334.04 30,513.70 

8 01/31/2019 32,847.74 1,188.53 31,659.21 0.00 
2019 Totals 32,847.74 1,188.53 31,659.21 

Grand Totals 262,781.92 32,581.92 230,200.00 

Final payment may vary due to the actual date payments were received. 

City of Aurora 

�P<.V,1IA,'),zr,. 

Title: Mayor 



GENERAL FUND 

E-911

DEPARTMENT 23 

THIS DEPARTMENT MAINTAINS THE 24-HOUR TELEPHONE AND 

DISPATCH SYSTEM. AFTER RECEIVING CALLS FOR SERVICE 

PERSONNEL DISPATCH APPROPRIATE UNITS, INCLUDING 

POLICE, FIRE, AMBULANCE, EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT, 

ANIMAL CONTROL, OTHER CITY DEPARTMENTS, AND OUTSIDE 

AGENCIES AS MAY BE NEEDED. DISPATCH PERSONNEL ARE 

RESPONSIBLE FOR OFFICER REPORT PROCESSING, ALARM 

MONITORING, RECORD KEEPING, UNIFORM CRIME 

REPORTING AND TRAFFIC ACCIDENT REPORTING. SEVEN 

FULL TIME EMPLOYEES ARE BUDGETED. 



) 

) 

) 

5000 - Salaries 
5300 - Payroll Taxes 
5401 - Insurance 
5403 - Retirement 
5405 - Unemployment 
6230 Human Resource Expense 
6275 - Insurance Reimbursement 

146,533 I 148.454 1 110,234 
10,858 I 11.025 I 13,023 
32,627 I 35,438 I 42,774 

7,816 I 11.473 I 15,295 
2,211 I {806 I 2,661 

o I o I o 
285 I 106 I 118 

o I I o 
1,478 0 

7c:21W;!!1�" ! '>208;3,0f ;:fi2ll/l;;�0f;'i

171,759 
13,140 
42,522 
15,287 

2,730 
0 

118 
0 
0

,0, ,.,,.-5,555· • '"'';Fi�.,,;,,, .� ):': 

,,,,,2-0'1•·s·•"'l"''"0813'0'1'' r···•2·•••f• 0'5'1"'''''w,4·5•55···5••· ?-''i:' .. L:'J.)r�\ K?'i<�-.,. __ ,:, .. ,/jJ, /{0:E:;; __ !':t�tf;f,, .. __ J;, 0x:A+:.tt:(!t_�,"-·- -L .. . _)' 



GENERAL FUND 

MUNICIPAL COURT 

DEPARTMENT 25 

THE MUNICIPAL COURT DEPARTMENT PROVIDES FOR THE 

EXPENSE OF THE COURT ADMINISTRATOR AND JUDGE. 

THIS DEPARTMENT HANDLES THE VIOLATION OF CITY CODES. 

THE COURT ADMINISTRATOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE 

DISPOSITION OF ALL MUNICIPAL TICKETS/CHARGES FILED 

AGAINST INDIVIDUALS. ACTIVITIES WITHIN THIS 

DEPARTMENT INCLUDE: PREPARING COURT DOCKETS, 

WARRANTS, SUMMONS, PROCESS WAIVERS, GUil TY PLEA 

FORMS, COMPLAINT INFORMATION, AND BONDS. THE COURT 

ADMINISTRATOR SCHEDULES PRETRIAL, TRIAL AND 

ARRAIGNMENT DATES, AND IS RESPONSIBLE FOR 

COLLECTING BACK FINES. 



I 
I 

l I

) 

5000 - Salaries 
5300 - Payroll Taxes 
5401 - Insurance 
5403 - Retirement 
5404 - Worker's Compensation Insurance 
5405 - Unemployment Compensation 
6275 - Insurance Reimbursement 
II'\cf:f'':1IiI'\'l;Qtlili;c"';C1',,}: 'Ytf;F ' " ' . 

6000 - Advertising 
6001 - Alert System 
6070 - Communications 
6075 - Computer & Software 
6120 - Dues & Subscriptions 
6206 - Employee Bonds 
6220 - Fuel 
6230 - Human Resource Expense 
6302 - Insurance Property & Liability 
6420 - Lease Rental Equipment 
6450 Miscellaneous 
6500 - Office Equipment 
6550 - Postage - Copy Expense 
6560 - Professional Services 
6608 - Repair & Maint - Equipment 
6680 - Schools and Training 
6700 - Office Supplies 
671 O - Supplies - Operating 
6850 - Travel 
7003 - Cap_ital purchase 

37,280 
2,639 
7,359 
2,114 

0 
343 
256 

.14!);!l9�i' 

0 
0 

911 
552 

30 
0 

48 
0 

210 
402 
100 

0 
467 

7,350 
918 
340 
687 

0 
759 

0 

37,506 
2,627 
8,270 
3,229 

0 
270 

18 
''.(?i5fi!/2�f. 

0 
0 

924 
20 
80 

0 
21 

0 
208 
302 

0 
0 

710 
8,400 

0 
628 

1.003 
146 
455 

38,321 I 38,515 
2,932 I 2,946 
8,250 I 8,250 
2,983 I 3,043 

o I o 
390 I 390 

17 17 
:;f'.,5.2;!1!/:!5' :;, fi{;ff\C5�t1$1l' 

0 0 
0 0 

960 1,480 
100 3,000 
80 160 

0 0 
14 80 
0 0 

180 102 
1 150 1,303 

0 0 
0 0 

510 550 
13 150 11,500 

0 200 
302 700 

1 365 1,000 
685 500 
757 1,000 

0 0 
iAl!t'l'li!�l�f};:; 01:?;!19'l�!P�ic"t�;S1%,'1.9125�� 

.::.,s:?;,1;s,1>QI : : sif:�:111.d:. ;)x.:>z�:1,1s: 

Line 6075 - live scan computer and firewall $2,500 



) 

5000 - Salaries 
5300 - Payroll Taxes
5401 - Insurance 
5403 - Retirement 
5404 - Worker's Compensation Insurance
5405 - Unemployment Compensation 
6275 - Insurance Reimbursement 
� 'ii:k','.A� .:F<.::":11 

6000 - Advertising
6060 - Chemicals 
6070 - Communications 
6075 - Computer & Software 
6220 - Fuel 
6230 - Human Resources Expense 
6302 - Insurance Property & Liability
6420 - Lease-Rental Equipment 
6430 - Materials - Concrete 
6435 - Materials - Metal & Iron 
6445 - Materials - Rock, Sand & Salt
6446 - Materials - Signs 
6500 - Office Equipment 
6550 - Postage - Copy Expense 
6560 - Professional Services 
6606 - Reapair & Main! - Building/Grounds
6608 - Repair & Maint - Equipment 
6610 - Repair & Maint- Vehicle 
6700 - Supplies - Office 
671 0 - Supplies - Operating 
6711 - Supplies - Cleaning 
6712 - Supplies - Concessions
6825 - Tools 
6857 - Transfer to TR 
6860 - Uniforms 

Line Item 6608 Repair on 4 wheeler $2,000 

63,313 I 57,297
4,539 I 4,024

10,742 I 13,103
1,989 I 3,115 
2,482 I 2,019 

994 I 706 
161 18 

:·:c , C , ' : \ <o':',-,, 'J, , •Jl11,oi�( ,,,;so,211� 

95 
145 

1,538
440

7,233
80

900 
0 
0 

0
2,485

249
49

0 

1,590
4,070
1,590
1,618

104
845
247

29
258

0 
808 

t;f2'f;372f!!?'; 

0
0

66
824

1,616
20

4,993
80 

635 
0 

96
0 
0 

150
0
0

1,207
3,912
4,669
1,135

84
1,121

358
50 
46 

,Y1'0· s· •7•4· ·s'l'"'"02"•7ov, �-7:'· ·' . , ,�,,_ ·- ';, t,�,J\\1_ ;/_1_, ,' /§ 
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5000 - Salaries 
5300 - Payroll Taxes 
5401 - Insurance 
5403 - Retirement 
5404 - Worker's Compensation Insurance 
5405 - Unemployment Compensation 
6275 - Insurance Reimbursement 

;t:0-":t;?!fi] 

6000 - Advertising o 
6070 - Communications 0 
6075 - Computer and Software O 
6080 - Contract Services 13,500 
6120 - Dues & Subscriptions 0 

11,000 

621 0 - Equipment purchases under $2,000 1-------'o
"-+----+-----1------------!------1

6302 - Insurance Property & Liability 0 
6390 - League Services 0 
6420 - Lease Rental Equipment 0 
6450 - Miscellaneous o 

6550 - Postage - Copy Expense 0 
661 O Reapir & Main! - Vehicle 0 
6680 - Schools and Training 0 
6700 - Supplies - Office 0 
671 O - Supplies - O eratin o 

7000 - Capital Improvements 
7003 - Capital Improvements - Other 
Pdf�;,;(1!;4;:,ct;;tlP��-kqk?}';'.'l;iidC;'�:· -- -> ><;,:,:0.:-·:· __ - :·,. 

i'tiil3ili901i 
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) 

6000 - Advertising 
6060 - Chemicals 
6070 - Communications 
6302 - Insurance Property & Liability 
6446 - Signs 
6500 - Office Equipment 
6550 - Postage - Copy Expense 
6560 - Professional Services 
6606 - Repair & Main! - Building/Grounds 
6608 - Repair & Main! - Equipment 
6680 - Schools and Training 
6700 - Supplies - Office 
671 O - Supplies - Operating 
6711 - Supplies - Cleaning 
6712 - Supplies - Food/Concession 
6860 - Uniforms 
6870 - Utilities - Electricity 
6872 - Utilities - Water 

26,613 I 25,908 
2,036 I 1,982 
1,401 I 1,109 

660 539 
cc y;,(l0\7tll', t; ,1;•)2�is�aJ 

o I 43 
3,985 I 4,321 

333 I 343 
178 I 208 

DI O 
DI O 
DI O 

50 I 45 
864 I 758 

2,827 I 1,195 
o I o 

71 I 37 
108 I 238 
237 I 201 

4,545 I 4,581 
1,442 I 797 
6,230 I 6,989 
1,202 I 1,634 

i::"t;1;:�J2�.o-Mlxl'i±W),,'t2�,.9l1ll1: 

••:;;;: §2;1B.6!H�.T�$i§Ol.�3!J'i 
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GENERAL FUND 

CEMETERY 

DEPARTMENT 51 

THE CEMETERY DEPARTMENT PROVIDES FOR THE EXPENSE 

OF THE CEMETERY SEXTON AND 2 PART-TIME SEASONAL 

EMPLOYEES. 

THIS DEPARTMENT PROVIDES FOR THE MAINTENANCE OF 

THE CEMETERY, INCLUDING INTERMENTS AND 

DISINTERMENTS, AND ASSURING PROPER PLACEMENT OF 

MONUMENTS. PERSONNEL ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR 

GROUNDS/EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE. MAPLE PARK, OAK 

PARK, AND SMITH CEMETERIES ARE MAINTAINED BY THE 

STAFF OF THIS DEPARTMENT. 



\: 
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5000 - Salaries 
5300 - Payroll Taxes 
5401 - Health-Life-Dental Insurance 
5403 - Retirement 
5404 - Worker's Compensation Insurance 
5405 - Unemployment Compensation 
6275 - Insurance Reimbursement 
"'''·'>"··" 

6070 - Communications 
6075 - Computer & Software 
6220 - Fuel 
6230 - Human Resources Expense 
6276 - Insurance Claims 
6302 - Insurance Property & Liability 
6420 - Lease-Rental Equipment 
6430 - Materials - Concrete 
6435 - Materials - Metal & Iron 
6445 - Materials - Rock, Sand & Salt 
6446 - Materials - Signs 
6450 Miscellaneous 
6500 - Office Equipment 
6550 - Postage - Copy Expense 
6560 - Professional Services 
6606 - Reapair & Maint - Building/Grounds 
6608 - Reapir & Main! - Equipment 
6610 - Repair & Main! - Vehicle 
6700 - Office Supplies 
6710 - Supplies - Operating 
6711 - Supplies - Cleaning 
6712 - Supplies - Concessions 
6825 - Tools 
6857 - Transfer to TR 
6860 - Uniforms 
6870 - Utilties - Electricity 
6871 - Utillies - Natural Gas 
6872 - Utilities - Water 

53,105 50,662 56,547 
3,832 3,876 4,326 
8,372 8,562 8,880 
3,189 2,659 2,935 
3,271 3,271 5,959 

570 1,242 972 
18 17 17 

102 38 150 150 
154 444 600 600 

1,563 1,706 1,900 1,900 
876 20 60 50 

4,526 3,243 3,000 4,500 
40 200 80 80 

8,236 0 50 17 
1,118 1,139 1,191 1,191 

0 0 0 0 
0 0 200 200 

199 0 200 0 
906 0 600 600 

0 0 100 100 
900 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 

380 403 328 360 
120 324 350 700 

2,232 3,365 2,500 2,500 
792 812 1,500 1,500 

18 17 50 50 
599 351 500 500 

37 49 250 250 
0 0 0 0 

203 0 250 250 
0 0 0 0 

793 655 750 750 
1,761 1,734 1,700 1,700 
1,105 1,087 1,300 1,300 

557 325 450 350 

(i\yf\1,5;9,jQj :1,,lt1.!1\Pl1�i i1,t1/i:1;;:,Wi.l19.!IJ 
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UDAG FUND 

ADMINISTRATION 

DEPARTMENT 11 

THE UDAG FUND (URBAN DEVELOPMENT ACTION GRANT) IS A 

FUND TO BE USED SPECIFICALLY FOR ECONOMIC 

DEVELOPMENT ACTIVITIES IN THE DOWNTOWN AREA. 



) 

) 

Fund Balance 

4800 Interest on Investments 
4930ISTP - Downtown 

Loan Payback 
[l'q(ill\i,!!!Q�§Rl'{�l(�n11ijsY;}· 

6000 Advertising 
6228 STP Downtown Expense 
6560 Professional Services 
6679 Revolving Loan Operating Expense 
7003 Capital Outlay 
7005 City Match 

':{,9fillf,1.!!!;)��ji;lii�lJ<!\f!ii"ijl{n, 

�i?nli'Jli\!tiild1!gl!fr[ifllli!'ilit!tEiIIJ!l'.6cfil'1li:¥!1M '.""' 
:7(7)FD:<£:::_-,""' 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

808 
0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 0 
0 0 

8,702 0 
94,900 0 

0 15,000 
0 0 

�/;JEw°g1Q�1$Q2�l��l�i01§l!lJ(Q� 

;i��1J(,1;Q�l/6Q2J 
i.,?!"��Zl:1'.9;QQ!l; 



497,781 

214,736 

338,256 224,936 240,000 

:;<:;71;oq:t(266'. <;t;§;!i';l'!ii4!!ill'. :I.}09JR\f0.1Z :;77,;;!!9�\1!9;11
'. 

13,251 I 7,969 I s,570 I 11,625 

104,797 I 11s,a92 I 307,897 I 313,133 

fy,�1;111•;m{9¼liii2,<, �;g!iJ66��1t::,2��t���!!l'.lf6.1iff:1f::lt�f!��A�»!?.!1Ji 
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4055 Insurance Reimbursement 5,800 0 0 0 

4061 - Project Reimbursement 0 3 803 0 0 

4150 - Transportation Sales Tax(½¢) 544 159 572,832 558,023 565,000 

4151 - Local Use Tax 19,339 35,568 27,740 30,000 

4200 - Missouri Fuel Tax 193,786 198.272 193 697 195.000 

4210 - Motor Vehicle Fee Tax 57,614 33.173 34 528 34,500 

4230 - Motor Vehicle Sales Tax 31 716 62,255 62,859 62,500 

4699 - Grant Income - Misc 0 0 985 0 

4800 Interest Income 0 0 0 0 

4900 - Miscellaneous Income 0 2 963 0 0 

4931 - STP - Transportation 0 0 0 0 

4997 - Transfers In 0 0 0 0 

4025 - Airport Fuel Sales 728 846 1.130 1 000 

4026 - Airport Rent 1 200 1 200 1 200 1 200 

4027 - Airport Grant Income 99,544 109,003 206,601 165,330 

Obstruction Clear Grant 0 0 0 116,490 

4028 - Airport Franchise Fee 150 150 150 150 

) I 4801 Insurance Proceeds 400 0 0 0 

,,�!!M'��35l�f;';1{Q2Q;P66J�$:�J;1i!llf6,!l��l>'�'."�0;1:;�;z,1,;;1!4!l 

) 



) 

13,251 I 7,969 
104,797 118,692 

>'.'J1if!ll!ltf�lx rd tt1:ip1p13;1,, 
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TRANSPORTATION FUND 

PUBLIC WORKS 

DEPARTMENT 31 

THE PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT PROVIDES FOR THE 

EXPENSE OF THE PUBLIC WORKS SUPERINTENDENT, AND 

SEVEN STREET MAINTENANCE TECHNICIANS. 

THE OPERATION OF THIS DEPARTMENT INCLUDES: 

MAINTENANCE OF CITY STREETS, AND MAINTENANCE OF 

EQUIPMENT OWNED AND OPERATED BY THE DEPARTMENT 

AND THE FACILITY LOCATED ON HWY 39. FUNDING TO 

OPERATE THE DEPARTMENT IS RECEIVED FROM THE 

MISSOURI MOTOR VEHICLE SALES TAX, MISSOURI FUEL TAX, 

MISSOURI MOTOR VEHICLE FEE,½ CENT TRANSPORTATION 

SALES TAX, AND¼ PERCENT OF THE LOCAL USE TAX. 



) 

' ,,•, ', '' ', ',' °;') ,'_'_ . '' ., 
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5000 - Salaries 
5300 - Payroll Taxes 
5401 - Insurance 
5403 - Retirement 
5404 - Worker's Compensation Insurance
5405 - Unemployment Compensation

.Jt1�f/. 'XlJi�!t :C1:ir��1: , G�tiriir ?fut
i

«!li 

·•· . 
305,522 

21,738 
63,972 
16,702 
21 791 

2 811 

cc.•� •.· 

348,308 
24,880 
71,521 
27 464 
22,792 

2,670 

•':::<· .. , ,,. 
:'-'- . ;, :;,, ,_"-t:·· :·-<

369,698 308,938 
28,282 23,634 
74,856 66,246 
22,137 24 406 
22,785 38 060 

4 641 3120 

6275 - Insurance Reimbursement 378 147 135 135 

� ,- ., ._.,--,-c:>f,·,:s;.-.,:-; :;-·: -··4_32;9'rf4\, --·-497,;zs1:: · ,:5_22:;_5_3•P t·,-, \4641;sa·97 _: ·· <:+· --,--_ot 

;«1:'CO_ilJJt;tO'p8'i'.atihcJ1Exj)Efn·se\;i·_. ·t -, < ·, ::-,, :>"". _,__.':, '·-:. '"'" >•::: : :, ·:::; .:/:,:
6000 - Advertising 171 216 200 300 

6001 - Alert System 0 0 0 0 

6060 - Chemicals 3,950 2 845 3,000 3 300 

6070 - Communications 2,231 2.259 2 200 2 200 

6075 - Computer & Software 195 90 200 200 

6120 - Dues & Subscriptions 292 300 350 350 

6210 Equipment Purchase under $2,000 698 0 0 0 

6220 - Fuel 34 353 18,716 20 000 30,000 

6229 - STP-Transportation Expense 0 0 0 0 

6230 - Human Resources Expense 171 40 0 100 

6276 Insurance Claims 4 095 2 858 0 3,000 

6302 - Insurance Property & Liability 10.237 6 279 7,824 7 824 

6425 - Materials - Asphalt/Cold Mix 1 810 3 056 3 000 4,000 

6430 - Materials - Concrete 683 1.240 5,742 4 000 

6435 - Materials - Metal & Iron 496 0 0 400 

6440 - Materials - Pipe and Culverts 0 3 401 3 401 3,500 

6445 - Materials - Rock, Sand & Salt 22 239 19,114 20 000 20 000 

6446 - Materials - Signs 6430 7320 6 000 6,500 

6450 Miscellaneous 741 0 0 0 ' 

6500 - Office Equipment 0 80 0 0 

6530 - Permits, Licenses, Fees 11 0 0 0 

6550 - Postage - Copy Expense 49 55 0 50 

6560 - Professional Services 12 767 10 961 7,000 5,000
6606 - Repair & Maint - Building/Grounds 2.331 4.638 3 000 3,000

6608 - Repair & Maint - Equipment 6 095 5 464 6 000 9.000
6610 - Repair & Maint - Vehicle 4 414 6 545 7 000 7 000 

6680 - Schools and Training 0 0 0 500 

6700 - Supplies - Office 429 361 400 400 

6710 - Supplies - Operating 4,038 4,226 3,500 4,000 

6711 - Supplies - Cleaning 328 191 500 500 

6712 - Supplies - Food/Concession 138 31 50 500 

6825 - Tools 279 1,044 750 750 

6850 - Travel 0 0 250 250 

6857 - Transfers 28 000 28 000 28,000 28.000
6858 - Trash Service 0 0 0 530 

6860 - Uniforms 5,606 5 244 5 200 5 200 

6870 - Utilities - Electricity 4 202 4121 4 000 4,000 

6871 - Utilities - Natural Gas 582 459 500 500 

6872 - Utilities-Water 0 0 1 500 1,500 

6873 - Utilities - Street Linhtinn 74,036 75,582 75,000 72,000 
:i:• •Y:, . -•:,:•: , , 2a2;osi;, ,, 214;73•" ·• ·'214/567:' ' <·••228/354: i'( · •• • fYOc

��-co:unttt@CiPi�to:ut1ay,t0s:·:;.;:>/:c·· -• ' 
'"'' • . __ .;.·,._-; ·•,·.c.,-c·c,, .. ,.·. '• � 

7000 - Capital Improvements 215,957 196,613 220,000 0 

"'7002 - Machine and Equipment 26,981 28,324 20,000 0 

7003 - Other 45,318 0 0 0 

7005 - Citv match 50,000 0 0 0 

" .,.·,;,.·,,,., .. • :'. 338i256i i:i;224\936'.I! : 240;000:o : . . .. ;' 'Oi: ,,_-/ ·_/,-<- ·/·'Of:-

];__;;\,::: �!cl-!<f/--:ttGl'.05S}EXD8ndltuieSc:,';f/::-:.•- ""/:,,.-_�.::- r:z]/1IOQ_3\266):/r-_ ;_': .. 937;453) . ·,_. __ ,�77;1_0:t.: ,·;_-:<- '.692j893'{ ·\,:ffh,e+· :-f;_.f\\:Qr



TRANSPORTATION FUND 

AIRPORT 

DEPARTMENT 32 

THE AIRPORT DEPARTMENT PROVIDES FOR THE 

MAINTENANCE AT THE JERRY SUMNERS SR. AURORA 

MUNICIPAL AIRPORT. A FIXED BASE OPERATOR (FBO), 

CONTRACTS WITH THE CITY TO MANAGE THE FLIGHT 

OPERATIONS AT THE AIRPORT. 



) 

) 

) 

6000 - Advertising 
6302 - Insurance Property & Liability 
6450 Miscellaneous 
6530 - Permits 
6550 - Postage - Copy Expense 
6560 - Professional Services 
6606 - Repair & Maint - Building/Grounds 
6608 - Repair & Maint - Equipment 
6700 - Supplies - Office 
6710 - Supplies - Operating 
6870 - Utilties - Electricit 

7001 - Buildings and Structures 
7005 - City match 
7008 - Airport Project Expense 
·1018 Apron Design Grant (Front)

·1 o 11 Apron Design City Match
10;,;o Obstruction Clearing Grant (Front)
1o11 Obstruction Clearing City Match

;;- \:_<X7/,7�'5: 
'"·"">'.!<"' 

164 I 24 I 183 I o 
4,064 I 5,ooo I 4,361 I 5,ooo 
1,1461 DI DI 0 

o I 200 I 200 I 200 
142 I 167 I 71 I 225 

60 I o I 221 I o 
4,456 I 482 I o I 2,000 
1,36§ I 98 I 1,112 I 2,000 

26 I 84 I 16 I 150 
47 I o I o I 50 

1,778 1,915 1,806 2,000 
;;;,,:,s,t,•;3;2,5�;;; ;, ;r;;;;"''l9'6'9e �;,., ,,,,;;451'5"mi ;i,i ;,,t•t•W6'2''5li .-,,·,�."J._ .,.,._ /,_tr;,, ,> J,')'y._, __ ;t, .... ,,_ .. ,,,:-·' i's·J-> ,--,:-.,_,,,, f,, . .1•''��+ t�h'1',: ,,E<fl_<b, __ ... JJ 

0 0 0 
5,253 9,689 29,841 

99,544 109,003 278,056 0 

0 0 0 165,330 
0 0 0 18,370 
0 0 0 116,490 
0 0 0 12,943 

fi�l:��.O/f17!l7'�! 1 , ,J,'�,i1 B';l!.!l 2�!il''�V 3'9,71/ll,!l.7,;;j��, !ll3'JI 3'�1�3'1 

:,;•·;14s,pt1,9,,,l·Y ;1::is,ss!l:JS•''1a,af4'.s@l{)<)¢�:7:�ll,:i 



) 

) 

Fund Balance 

lnterqovernmenlal Revenues 
Charges for Services/User Fees 
Miscellaneous Revenues 
fl:Q(aft$1f,&in!Riivi1fiiifs),/ "' 

21,862 
845,100 

31 
:;,;':�1;,ia.�;s7;g•11 ,, �11st1?!;��!f.1lr,' 3r;: �p�\�!l"��I'

203,960 I 199,934 I 224,671 
286,999 I 492,779 I 447,340 
z31,?s1 I 35,s4s I 1s,194 

Miscellaneous 262,203 32,259 204,100 
me:ffi!1$i!w:[r�Elf P'.�'.ni:!i(ii{elj£IY;}l);tt i,,;:;{!jg4f�;1•� l!t?'.;,\11£1,lp;QJ��JS i)i}i1X�!�!l";1';g9s/0 
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) 

�ccquotIJii;tfitef!lolletifmenia1•·.Re>lenuel,•· 
4032 - Bad Check 
4704 - Bar/Screen Grant 
4705 - Hospital 
4706 - l&I Grant Income 
4707 - Interceptor UpQrade Grant 

':.t1trttfflio!l\111[tef§qxet11rnentai!.Revenues :r•·

�cc:6µrit,xf,;lilJlI•J§e§%f.omll1>&1<1es1useri1;ees\c'• 
4981 - Sewer Service Charge 

Use Revenue 
4982 - Sewer Taps 
4980 - Septage Service Charges 
4985 - Reconnect Fee 
l',;\tYI�,ili<l@Klilli�rges".forJlleiil(1c:e:s10§etf,feesr1� 

4800 - Interest on Investments 
4900 - Miscellaneous Revenues 

�:t�?l¾-l{�½��tBt\0�¾:]P.�rnp:tQe'ii;ijij'YitOtiEl'S\f,'. 

450 
0 

650,000 
0 

0 

2501 214 
245,415 I o 

o I o 
35,845 I 12,000 

532,163 I 9,647 
&.8�3l6'Z3l%¥•; ?'�nc,8�2;l 

0 
0 

0 

730,642 I 787,2491 320,050 
o I OJ 1,066,975 

280 I DI o 
22,524 I 38,350 L �ooo 
10,008 19,501 10,000 

;;;J'l,.63;454� ,; i'l'B45l!!!iQJ �'/i;l'/42.2i02!i� 

0 
167 

••;;f✓,�167'✓; 

"1•••�•ii;l!l;➔:x;m<>tlil!lli!:wei'.lff!iv&nqei,�;•••�•;T:'•:·••· ·· a,,,•·,1r•;n,1,:4a1r:!l,1cl!el•:r•:·�1s-zri:¾294\•I� ,,.,,;•aJi&,!192�l��t,4.2�1ois:: 



) 

Personnel Services 
Operating Expenses 
Capital Outlay 
Miscellaneous 
;-u})f�l!&"e.\ril�ft�iiii!P:r.!ifiirij�,. 

203
1
960 I 199,934 I 224,671 I 232,230 

2a6,999 I 492,779 I 447,340 I 495,?so 
231

1
751 I 35,845 I 1s,194 I o 

262,203 I 32,259 I 204,100 I 207,100 
,,�1t����fa01 r��»��P:f�:1,�1c\li1:i!'0(a��r.�:q�Mllt�zs����r�l!91* 



WASTEWATER FUND 

OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE 

DEPARTMENT 30 

THE WASTEWATER DEPARTMENT PROVIDES FOR THE 

EXPENSE OF THE WASTEWATER SUPERINTENDENT, CHIEF 

OPERATOR AND TWO ADDITIONAL OPERATORS. 

THE OPERATIONS OF THIS DEPARTMENT INCLUDE: THE 

MAINTENANCE OF THE SEWER COLLECTION SYSTEM AND 

THE SEWER TREATMENT FACILITY. THE SYSTEM OPERATES 

UNDER REGULATION ESTABLISHED BY THE MISSOURI 

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND THE 

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY. ROUTINE TESTING 

OF INFLUENT AND EFFLUENT IS PERFORMED TO ASSUME 

COMPLIANCE WITH THESE REGULATIONS. 



) 
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\p;c;tti!l1>· Acitual/ 
, •. 2.�1IL.i -, Estimate:" 

SE 11 Projected Revenue: $ 

Acd:,u'ntiY -c;.,Salarles/Berfofitst;. ::---_·,' ,,,_ ... ' ":,;: . "::' i,'. 

5000 - Salaries 
5300 - Payroll Taxes 
5401 - Health/Life Insurance 
5403 - Retirement 
5404 - Worker's Compensation Insurance 
5405 - Unemployment Compensation 
6275 - Insurance Reimbursement 

,c:)f'.· 
·a C,,(:,Totar ,:,,-,,.,,-,-.' .. 

;VF:'ACC-OIJ.Jlt ;"·Oll'9i'atlhg:EXtians·e;;·- -.-,- . . 
6000 - Advertising 
6060 - Chemicals 
6065 - Co!lecllon System 
6070 - Communications 
6075 - Computer & Software 
6100 - Depreciation 
6120 - Dues & Subscriptions 
6205 - Empire Water Reconnect Fee 
6220 - Fuel 
6230 Human Resources Expense 
6250 - l&I Rehabilitation 
6276 - Insurance Claims 
6302 - Insurance Property & Liability 
6420 - Lease Rental Equipment 
6425 • Materials - AsphalUCold Mix 
6430 - Materials - Concrete 
6435 - Materials - Metal & Iron 
6440 - Materials - Pipe & Culvert 
6445 - Materials - Rock, Sand & Salt 
6446 - Materials - Signs 
6450 Miscellaneous 
6500 - Office Equipment 
6530 - Permits 
6550 - Postage - Copy Expense 
6560 - Professional Services 
6561 Merchant Services 
6606 - Repair & Malnt - Building/Grounds 
6608 - Repair & Main! - Equipment 
6610 - Repair & Maint- Vehicle 
6680 - Schools and Training 
6700 - Supplies - Office 
6710 - Supplies- Operating 
6711 - Supplies - Cleaning 
6712 - Supplies - Food/Concession 
6825 - Tools 
6850 - Travel 
6857 - Transfers 
6860 - Uniforms 
6870 - Ulilties - Electricity 
6871 - UUIUes- Natural Gas (including Pro 
6872 - Utilities - Waler 

144 281 
10 298 

34 992 
7 416 
4.575 
1 541 

856 
:203;950, 

. 
525 

6 580 
8 260 
4 430 
3245 

0 
1 318 
3 231 

15 058 
40 

0 
856 

18 586 
0 
0 

1788 
0 

488 
1 057 

0 
0 

304 
5 011 

15 695 
10 008 

0 
3 983 
5 349 

11 566 
232 

3 663 
5 732 

41 
78 

752 
0 

77 000 
2 854 

60 606 
5 209 

13,454 
/ih½:}i :,7£7/0-J'i<,, .TOtalf.jt' 1I(f -<•i :::r<;•,:·:x, • !".·';,, 286i999/ 

;;.t:v;Accoune { can1tarouua" . .. ,. '. 
7000 - Capita! Improvements 0 
7002 - Machine and Equipment 0 
7003 - Sewer Line Extension 43 331 
7005 - City Maleh - Bar Screen 17 996 
7006 City Match - Interceptor 76 213 
7007 - City Match - l&I Grant 0 
7008 - Bar Screen Grant Expense 17 996 
7009 - Interceptor Grant Expense 76 214 
7010 - l&I Grant Exoense 0 

'. .. �!-" ,>.··· ·'"<7i'\i:'.-/:1Tcitalt--t·;>"'· ;-;t,;,;, >S·' ""i':i .':< 0• - • -231�75f 

l'X·fo'A'c'Ci:ill'r1t);· M!Sc8llari&Cnis•i,> ;.-',-' ., ' "•."i';f{; ';:::<:ii'�;;'-! 

8000 - Principal Payment 167 500 
8100 - Interest Payment 25 862 
8200 - Agents Fee 9 481 
8500 - MPUA Principal Payment 60 000 
8510 MPUA Interest Payment f1 648) 
8520 MPUA Administrative Fees 1,008 

:/;?);·;-,;, '<\,;,,.)' <:rTOtal;ct::·'7,--'' < \ 262;203.a' 

139 211 161 266 
9 864 12 337 

33 122 33 846 

12 711 11.363 
3 871 3 871 
1 082 1 920 

73 68 
\' ''•;';199;934': '•;-:224;671' 

•,·_,· .. ,,·_,_.,- ,-.- ,,._ '">:"\',: 

3 100 
7 048 7900 
7 157 21 000 
5 448 4400 
3 150 3 500 

204 557 0 
1 461 1 500 
2 206 3.500 
8575 7 500 

0 50 
0 60 000 
0 250 

21 564 18 250 
0 100 
0 0 

286 500 
0 100 
0 500 
0 1 000 

907 100 
0 0 

118 500 
4 564 4.000 

16 928 19 500 
19 502 40 000 

765 2 390 
8 141 77 500 
5 876 4 500 
1 353 6 000 

705 500 
3 231 3 600 
2 045 2 400 

168 100 
75 100 

1 236 700 
0 0 

77 000 77 000 
3 495 3 300 

70 027 65 000 
2 756 2 500 

12,433 7,500 
i> • '492,7791 ·-·447,;340, 

... 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 3 039 
0 0 
0 0 

35,845 12,155 
;-, ' 35;845' ',,'.15j194'. 

'<: . 
177 500 

24 982 19100 
8 576 7 500 

0 0 
-,1 299 0 

0 0 
: ':''.\_32;259 '•-' 204;100:, 

>,.�91-1�::i 
BiJdtiet' 

<,'/\�ip·a,1;::_: '.-
' '• Budhet· 

........ .. 

164 251 
12 565 
35 188 
12 028 

6209 

1 920 
68 

i> ,..2a2;230 .. 

''· : .. 

500 
8 000 

10 000 
5 000 
3 500 

0 
1 500 
3 000 

10 000 
100 

120 000 
500 

18 250 
100 

0 
1 000 

200 
500 

1 000 
500 

0 
1 500 
4 000 

20 000 
60 000 

2 500 
40 000 

6 000 
6 000 

700 
4000 
2 500 

200 
200 

5 000 
1 000 

77000 
3 500 

66 000 
4000 
8 000 

[; -.. ·496;"160/ '-""·''"' ,.,',"" 

., 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

,•o· !";,/, ,', 

184 000 
15 600 

7 500 

.. ,.-:201;100} ,.-.-· 

. .  

,o• 

. ... 

>0.' 

,,.9. 

-"":>-:-'.c.or 

if;%:;i"r· '"' "-''/.'GJ'OsS.'Ex·oanditi.Jl'eS <>Jt ' 984;913, 1· :760;817-J;· · :891',305.·f! '935;080i' '.:·:.-:' ,:-<';7'•/0'• 

IB>-:• z;:. .. _ · _,;1',..;.:-::_.:J.fi>>·H .. _�;,y ;,-;f::,:;,�:;;.t� <:::'.'.A �W$3_.;;-:',;Ti/0 '·--:j_fL>'i:,- , . - ._ .. ,j;::·,j�.S;0��;5-�;2"T'.�-;g 
6500-printerfor collector $500 
6606--pump for return pit $30,000 
6825-Spinner nozzle for vac truck $4000 



) 

\ 

\ 

, . _. �, .. ,.,n anu 1-:n°qp- ResourCC-i Authority 
\-3tate Qf �rh�ouri} 
Water Pollutiun ('uoerol ReHnue Bol)ds 
!State Re-..oMng Funtl Program) 
Serles lOOJC 

. · ·· -- --
-'--

- · .... 

Auror.2 
-·

Final Loan Strui:turi!IS: Analysis 
Loan Debt Service 

ll.ili Pducipa:I 

lO-Nov-01 

Oi-Jul-02 S0.00 
Oi-Jan-03 0.00 

Oi-Jul--03 40,000.00 
QJ.Jan-04 0.00 
01-Jul-04 40,00 0.00 
OI-Jan-05 0.00 

01-Jul•0.5 60,000.00 
01-Jan-06 0.00 

Ol-Jul--06 140,000.00 
Ol-Jan-07 0.00 
Ol-Jul-07 145,000.00 
O\-Jan-08 0.00 
Ol•Jul-08 145,000.00 
Ol-Jan--09 0.00 
Ol-Jul-09 145,000.00 
Ol-Jan-10. 0.00 
O!•Jul-lO 150,000.00 
Ol,Jan-l I 0.00 
Oi-Jul-11 155,000.00 
Ol•Jan-12 0.00 
Ol-Jul-12 155,000.00 
01-Jan-lJ 0.00 
01-Jut-n 160,000.00 
O}.Jan-t4 0.00 
Ol-Jul-14 165,000.00 
OI-J<m-15 o.oo

01-JuHS 170,000.00 
0l-Jan-16 0.00 
Ol-Jul-16 175,000.00 
O!,Jan-17 0.00 
O!-JuJ-17 180,000.00 
Ol•Jan-18 0.00 
01-Jul-18 185,000.00 

01-J 1m•19 0.00 

Ol•JUl·l9 190,000.00 
Ol•Jan.:w 0.00 
OI-Jul-20 19�.ooo.oo 
0i•Jan,21 0.00 
01-Jul•l l 200,000.00 
Qt.Jan-22 0.00 
0!�Jul-22 205,000.00 
OJ-Jan-23 0.00 
Ol-Jul-23 o.oo

Ol•Jan-24 0.00 
OI-Jul-24 0.00 
01-Jan-25 0.00 
01-Jul-ll 0.00 

Si,OOQ,QQ�.QQ 

.Quq,ru1 

3.000% 

J.000% 

J.OOOo/o 

5.000% 

3.-JOO� 

$.000% 

5.250% 

S.2S0% 

4.000% 

5.375% 

5.375% 

5.37!i% 

5.375% 

S.375% 

5.315% 

5.375% 

5.000% 

5.000% 

5.000% 

5.000% 

Interest 

[Includes 
.lliOWlll 

599,020.00 
74,265.00 
74,265.00 
73,665.00 
n,665.oo 
73,065.00 

73,065.00 
72,165.00 
72,165.00 
68,665.00 
68,665.00 
66,200.00 
66,200.00 
62,575.00 
62,575.00 
58,768. 7S 
58,768.75 
54,831.25 
54,831.25 
S l ,731.25 
51,731.25 
47,565.63 
47,565.63 
43,265.63 
43,26S.63 
38,831.25 
38,831.25 
34,262.50 
34,262.50 
29,559.38 
29,559.38 
24,nl.88 
2.4.121 .88 

19,750.00 
19,750.0() 
15,000.00 
15,000.00 

10,llS.OO 
10,125.00 
5,125.00 
5,125.00 

0.00 
0.00 
o.oo

o.oo

0.00 
•. . Q.00 

___ . !l l.�47.J�.Q.1 ... , 

Schedule A. hrt I 

Debt Service 

!Flse.a/ Yeuj 
Debt Service ending 

!Seml�aomrnU 3.1d2e, 

$99,020.00 599,020.00 
74.265.00 

114,265.00 188,530.00 
73,665.00 

113,665.00 187,330.00 
7J,Q6S.OO 

133,065.00 206,130.00 
72,165.00 

212,165.00 284,330.00 
68,665.00 

213,665.00 282,330.00 
66,200.00 

m,200.00 217,400.00 

62,575.00 

201,575.00 270, 150.0() 
58,768.75 

208,768.75 267,537.SO 
54,831.25 

209,8) l.25 264.662.SO 
51,731.25 

206,731.25 258,461.50 

41,565.63 

207,S65,63 2SS,lll.26 
43,265.63 

208,265.63 251,5)/.26 
38,831.25 

208,831.25 241,66Z.S0 

34,262.50 
209,262.50 243,525.00 
29,559.38 

209,559.38 239,118.76 
24,121.88 

209,721.86 2;;4,443. 76 
19,750.00 

209,750.00 2W,500.00 

15,000.00 
210,000.00 225.000.00 
10,125.00 

2!0,125.00 220,250.00 
S,125.00 

210,125.00 215,250.00 
o.oo

0.00 0.00 
0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 
0.00 o.oo

S4,9,i1�9s.:.� ��?J.?S,04 



) 

\C: ::·._·;<:_ <;"-_:.::;.:. </;" .\f.-;::: '>iS'-?,··:·/·< :·?:'."- '\}\-::::::"· ':'>·'-•i:<:':'.i/'.-\' -' ''>/ .,,._,_::.,_"'.\'•;c_·: .: : >: -\>:-?,:� ;•,:;·:::_:,-:\>'1i:<"\:\';i,fC<-./'.,'. 
••·• tPiirk/Stc:,rm•.'VVater.�bntrol•f'Urid ,. R.�Jfe11ue/Expe11se·.Sµmlriaey.i •·· 

>:-.'J,,</1,-,,_:.\-:\:·- J:> ·>'-;·_· ._, { <· ,f.---:c ---,; i".-·.·:,\C I-<--·.;/,C--,;-,';:/>::'._;'.;/i}:,',,: ,\,Xe ;:,'./.-<r<:, :< ;;,,._;,,,; _.i:•:-,:><<-J>?,1_:j),\:'.z-:'.f:-.<,;!./. ,, -· 

:1&�1��i�l�f•:c���y;�i l;t:��trfil�iiii i7.r��lt�i�.; 
Fund Balance 145,179 

4125 Sales Tax Revenue 
4699 Grant 
4934 • Admissions 
4935 - Rentals 
4936 - Lessons 
4937 - Parties 
4938 - Concessions 

2Jpti\lclntergpyerniiie11ta.1; Be11e11(fiis:,;.·.,,. 

Park Maintenance Expense 
Recreation Expense 
Pool Expense 
Park Operations 
Storm Water Expense 

,.,,;,t;r•cf/JJ;otl!l\!l:n�rget;lfo(•Setvi.ces/.1:!s.e,ff<!esff• 

qo/lttJJ;jJt1on,Jo/(ffQU1)l6Jiij'.ais.a.1a;;cil,it'1!<:t'{ ii,,« 
i?'.�A!)!t{i{i±Ji�'., 'l;Ji<l,ii'.i'Qf;]Qtant:}tSJ{f£:U:k\J!?HFfrf \)i!J,�f][ftit 

0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

472,9101 565,000 
01 400,000 

18,195 I 18,195 
o I o 

480 I 480 
3,932 I 3,932 
8,055 8,055 

··50.3\s'l2i e.;:1�995;�s2i.

115,581 I ___1g905 
13,500 I 13,500 
64,212 I 71.456 

307 I 640,987 
164,793 I 111,814 

i,�5/l�!l41i!ilf,lf:i9�5;!i62� 

;i.1';,10�111.�1'1fl�i,!IJ;jz�,J;��i.1il@ 
,>, .';;111.1M%9£ !fi1!?�i�!4�t1 ri11°111JJ:i.1,'to/z!li�!:0i:l!!'i 



PARK/STORMWATER CONTROL 

FUND 

PARK MAINTENANCE 

DEPARTMENT 40 

THE PARK DEPARTMENT PROVIDES FOR THE EXPENSE OF 

THE PARK MAINTENANCE FOREMAN, A PART_ TIME 

MAINTENANCE I OPERATOR AND FOUR (4) PART-TIME 

SEASONAL EMPLOYEES. 

ACTIVITIES OF THIS DEPARTMENT INCLUDE: MOWING, 

MAINTENANCE OF ALL PARK GROUNDS, EQUIPMENT AND 

BUILDINGS, SNOW REMOVAL AND BASEBALL/SOFTBALL FIELD 

PREPARATION. 



) 

. Rar!<f§tormWat(!r Qolltroi: fundi2'1?ark (lllai11terfa11cet· >···

.. •:•;:&:. 't]Jj'�'p,iAfmer\fi401 , ======= 'fi. 

Ac:fcpUnt:'.,i; }Sil:IS'i'i8S/B8ri8fils)'';'.-';", 
5000 - Salaries 
5300 - Payroll Taxes 
5401 - Insurance 
5403 - Retirement 
5404 - Worker's Compensation Insurance 
5405 - Unemployment Compensation 
6275 - Insurance Reimb!,lrsement 

ACC0Uht�'.':Y+<op�ratlh"9!E�ji8ri§8\-:---<·, 
6000 - Advertising 
6060 - Chemicals 
6070 - Communications 
6075 - Computer & Software 
6093 - Donation Expense 
6220 - Fuel 
6230 - Human Resources Expense 
6302 - Insurance Property & Liability 
6420 - Lease-Rental Equipment 
6430 - Materlals - Concrete 
6435 - Materials - Metal & Iron 
6445 - Materials - Rock, Sand & Sall 
6446 - Materials - Signs 
6500 - Office Equipment 
6550 - Postage - Copy Expense 
6560 - Professional Services 
6605 - Repair & Maint - Playgrounds 
6606 - Reapair & Maint - Building/Grounds 
6608 - Repair & Maint - Equipment 
6609 - Repair & Main! - Baseball 
6610 - Repair & Maint - Vehicle 
6700 - Supplies - Office 
6710 - Supplies - Operating 
6711 - Supplies - Cleaning 
6712 - Supplies - Concessions 
6825 - Tools 
6857 - Transfer to TR 
6860 - Uniforms 

'-Jij·:- _·i0ff,!Yf';!ft/?')TQtal)±J;Mf':?''/i$' 

A'C.Cp'i:ih_f:i8�-C8'fjita1[Q'!JtlB"y0��¾;;y;;&:i::":'-, '.;0;:;;�:<:--�, 
7000 - Improvements 
7002 - Capital Machine/Equipment 
7003 - Capital Improvements - Other 
7005 - City Match - Park Fund 
7010 - Cap lmp-Wht Pk Pool Improvements 
7011 - Cap Imp-White Park Tennis Court 
7012 - Cap Imp-White Park Walking Trail 
7013 - Cap Imp-White Park Dog Park 
7014 - Cap Imp-Crosby Park 
7015 - Cap Imp-Baldwin Park 
7016 - Cap Imp- White Park 
7017 - Cap Imp-Oak Park 

><z<·-.-·":c:q_rtB)>zT_6tal}§}2:t}J,_>·:LY:i:Y:·X:·• .. <·" 

L 20.1t1:·•··• .. ·.··•· 2.01�•., .. >. 1�gf�.;,;, ';·;;.�gl7.),1 
i1A6tUa1"• r Ac;fo111" i E:�tlm�tii( I<eu'dg�1:: 

!>5,387 
4,619 

13,335 
2,444 
5,286 
j,653 

15 

80,6TI) 
6,172 

13,967 
2,607 
5,286 
1,820 

17 
,.,.,,,y92}7'38b•1 1110;5481•·•.,. 

111 
357 

1,660 
56 
9 

4,014 
213 

3,600 
0 

0 

0 

1,37jl_ 
0 

94 
Q 

1,293 
0 

2,733 
!j_,257 

0 

100 
800 

1,600 
250 

0 

7,500 
Hi_O 

3,627 
200 
500 
200 

2,000 
150 
100 
39 

1,600 

4,100 
.4_,000 

274 I 3,200 
QI 200 

1,121 I 1,000 
196 I 300 
41 I 50 
26 I 100 
o I 6 

414 I 600 

:\Xftt:?/ 

. ·10 
-:;--,-:;-

;!,.,.y;.,1;, :o·:j;i:6•· :1·,:;,1r: ,·,22,.844kic'" '"32;Js7,:,jt, t;;:)!!!fl",J:;to'J 

:Y\b 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Q 
15,000 

0 

0 
0 

0 

0 

0 

0 
0 

0 

0 

•:',OT> }5,ooo.J>:·• .. , :;1s,00�01: 

,,,,,, ;:JifiifffD7l'A�ECxi'i.ebllitirf<isT.:"' , .. s,ji/ mjl ······ 'Ii ;,ns;ss1i;!,., i!:.1s1:;9os;ji,;:,0:, :1s;ooo,, 

Line 7002 New mower 



PARK STORMWATER CONTROL 

FUND 

RECREATION 

DEPARTMENT 42 

THE RECREATION DEPARTMENT PROVIDES FOR THE 

EXPENSE OF THE CITY'S RECREATIONAL PROGRAMS AND 

EVENTS. 



) 

5000 - Salaries 
5300 - Payroll Taxes 
5401 - Insurance 
5403 - Retirement 
5404 - Worker's Compensation Insurance 
5405 - Unemployment Compensation 
6275 - Insurance Reimbursement 
. " '. '.lli1%"1'§:(!i11/'f<5f;f}s/�J;;i ,g;;ec ' ' 

t\i:tountt : il!>pefa,Uns,J:'l<Jiense011': '. , · · · · 

6000 - Advertising 
6070 - Communications 
6075 - Computer and Software 
6080 - Contract Services 
6120 - Dues & Subscriptions 
6210 - Equipment purchases under $2,000 
6302 - Insurance Property & Liability 
6390 - League Services 
6420 - Lease Rental Equipment 
6450 - Miscellaneous 
6550 - Postage - Copy Expense 
661 O Reapir & Main! - Vehicle 
6680 - Schools and Training 
6700 - Supplies - Office 
6710 - Supplies - Operatin 
A:ct:.r:�··/sS!l2t.a1/'!{ :t-:'·:··:·,·: 

''tittif:/;J�if!!/J:xpjiJ'.ditJ:ltes�f/3L :tis,'.' 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 13,500 13,500 
0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 
0 0 0 

0 0 0 
0 0 0 

0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 

e•%J10iJt1,;ni;QQ\;j�1, ' ;, ,� 3,!J;Q!!)! 

'';?'.\< l1·�;ii.Q!l.�j�¥!,:fJ/'f'i!�1MQ0 



PARK/STORMWATER CONTROL 

FUND 

POOL 

DEPARTMENT 43 

THIS DEPARTMENT PROVIDES FOR THE EXPENSE OF THE 

MAINTENANCE, OPERATIONS AND STAFFING OF THE CITY 

POOL. 



) 

) 

·- :.·:�;-__ ,j 

5000 - Salaries 
5300 - Payroll Taxes 
5404 - Workers Compensation Insurance 
5405 - Unemployment Compensation 
''Ii',1 't/m§ta1p;; F 

��f<I iO[lifatiiig!'Expense 
6000 - Advertising 
6060 - Chemicals 
6070 - Communications 
6302 - Insurance Property & Liability 
6446 - Signs 
6500 - Office Equipment 
6550 - Postage - Copy Expense 
6560 - Professional Services 
6606 - Repair & Maint - Building/Grounds 
6607 Repair & Main! - Pool 
6608 - Repair & Maint - Equipment 
6680 - Schools and Training 
6700 - Supplies - Office 
6710 - Supplies - Operating 
6711 - Supplies - Cleaning 
6712 - Supplies - Food/Concession 
6860 - Uniforms 
6870 - Utilities - Electricity 
6872 - Utilities - Water 

:«iiril'>'iiJlJ!li\J�apifaJ[!:):lft!ai�' 
7002 - Machine and Equipment 

r���\��tf,�1 �;:Jfrbt'11(t r�ljf!�;i �lf�%�ii�'\t � ';ltl}l�t '

-----'OKI 

0 
0 

-,'?)[k· :rz,;:;;;&::t 
35,136 I 34,ooo 

1,832 I 1,832 
1,758 I 1,758 

150 150 
t?,,:38;87:ll'' :,;; tP37fl40lft, 

103 100 
5,968 5,000 

475 325 
2,054 1,541 

0 0 
0 100 
0 

40 100 
790 1,000 

0 2,300 
89 1,000 
0 

51 I 600 
184 I 250 
557 I 400 

�480 I 6,000 
1_,_ 197 I 1,500 
7,859 I 7,ooo 

489 I 1,500 
, l:'15;'4'0''1,,1 42si�Gslil1��i'i \,211�7:t1r,ivl\it\�;';r,ijilJi:l'll!1 

,c:fr:;+:_.Af�> t1!trsY <:f i¾ 
0 I O i 0 

7010 - Cap_ Imp White Park Pool Improvements 
ttf�it�r:1;��:wiet,tijr;:::::s:1,:;:sk�;21::,:}·, ·<xt::: �jf :<·•:\t>:f:,"'�+LXJ; ;;�"·L,�- L:;;;;�·-, :1 ?�>IF''{ 1:::�,l<•::i;;c;;;���,lrs'r:,r::.:;y;;gr 

�l;jifirf$l/;)'fll;Gf(�JC,:ssll:lfp11i-lc:ji(q)'.lll!I ,

6607-lifeguard platform 
6608- lounge chairs (6) 
6700-cas register 
7010-paint pool 

;;--c- ''•54'2· A2Wr'""J'•'7•r4· ·s·s•·-., :··:;;,,A, t ".-,('",.';< /;_/}j}j/j}t_,!Jl_.t .. o.-- ):' 



PARK STORMWATER CONTROL 

FUND 

PARK OPERATION 

DEPARTMENT 44 

THE DEPARTMENT PROVIDES FOR THE CAPTIAL OUTLAY 

EXPENSE OF THE PARK. 



) 

) 

; \1i! W\i 'l?:�11</Stoffu Wat�rG<>�frol Fu�,r: l'ar� Qperatidns 
, , l ,, ,,i ;,, , Dei,artmen£44, , , 

201.4'' , � 2015 - , ',2016''' , 
·; � A\;tu'�-'fr ;_' f:'. 'A:StU'a'ii ;': "�'E�Wll1�t�:'

I 

�CC:O'U!1h::tsa1�·r1es/eenefitsJi:i'
5000 - Salaries 
5401 - Insurance 
5300 - Payroll Taxes 
5403 - Retirement 
5404 - Worker's Compensation Insurance 
5405 - Unemployment Compensation 
6275 - Insurance Reimbursement 

-

'" 

6000 - Advertising 
6070 - Communications 
6075 - Computer and Software 
6080 - Contract Services 
6215 - Event Expense 
6093 - Donation Expense 
6120 - Dues & Subscriptions 
6210 - Equipment purchases under $2,000 
6225 - Grant Expense 
6302 - Insurance Property & Liability 
6390 - League Services 
6420 - Lease Rental Equipment 
6445 - Rock, sand; salt 
6446 - Materials - Signs 
6450 - Miscellaneous 
6550 - Postage - Copy Expense 
6560 - Professional Services 
6602 - Reassessment 
6605 - Repair & Maint - Playgrounds 
6606 - Repair & Maint - Baseball 
6607 Reapair & Maint - Pool 
6609 - Repair & Maint - Building/Grounds 
6610 Reapir & Maint - Vehicle 
6611 Repair & Maint - Scoreboard 
6680 - Schools and Training 
6700 - Supplies - Office 
6710 - Supplies - Operating 
6857 - Transfers 
6870 - Utilities - Electricity 
6871 - Utiltities-Natural Gas 
6872 - Utiltities-Water 

,J_f}i-_-,"ffi}f ")/,h#i,TQlal):��y']&.�)i}0':i<fujf.:::;;t{;,,;f.-);f,,1-,;d · · ·:{"· ·,•

0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 
Q 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 

'/, 'i/",:,.,• <-.-_>---,_. ' ' 
0 0 600 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 400 000 
0 307 4 087 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 500 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 1 900 
0 0 0 

0 0 0 
0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 16 000 

0 0 900 

0 0 4,000 

i\":'.J/:.:·' tZ).0' "i.-- ·r:: >· ",.�·o"t ; i7' l'; 307' t-::_427,;987¢:1;:,;, ,s;;l,\'!-\iY• :0£1 

[ACC(flHif;;Y-�CaD1ta1;,out1iiVlt;;;� flf�$f:r•f?:'.:0';; :s:;:.< '-: ·:f ,:·> ·�:·-:..:: .. , --.-:<;f'-": ·':'.·S.Zi;}:$1,⇒--:_:··:'} 
7000 - Capital Improvements 0 0 76 000 

7002 - Capital-Machine & Equipment 0 0 10 000 

7003 - Capital Improvements - other 0 0 0 

7004 - Capital Imp- Playgrounds 0 0 0 

7005 - City Match - Park Fund 0 0 127,000 

7010 - Cap lmp-Wht Pk Pool Improvements 0 0 0 

7011 - Cap Imp-White Park Tennis Court 0 0 0 

7012 - Cap Imp-White Park Walking Trall 0 0 0 

7013 - Cap Imp-White Park Dog Park 0 0 0 

7014 - Cap Imp-Crosby Park 0 0 0 

7015 - Cap Imp-Baldwin Park 0 0 0 

7016 - Cap Imp- White Park 0 0 0 

7017 - Cao Imo-Oak Park 0 0 0 

� ..c:..::i.2?-<< --·-z::;:or .. : . .--·_._,;:.,"'°'"'!". ;-.:·,·· 10' l',,'213lOOOll[>i, ,,nma 

!{:":,u {7J'::i�·-t--t fr;"�t0js';Exjj-8rl<i ifUthSi;:::5'.1?;:/;/' 

7000-sand volleyball court 

I ,,,c;,,J ,cz,o i,,,,,,,, I'- ;,:\307,!I' :�40;91f'ffl}:,-,,A'¥,;,'; o:

7002- move skale park(expans!on), $5,000 for security cameras 



PARK STORMWATER CONTROL 

FUND 

STORMWATER CONTROL 

DEPARTMENT 45 

THE DEPARTMENT PROVIDES FOR THE CAPTIAL OUTLAY OF 

STORMWATER CONTROL. 



II I

I I

) 

) 
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6000 - Advertising 
6001 - Alert System 
6070 - Communications 
6075 - Computer & Software 
6120 - Dues & Subscriptions 
6220 - Fuel 
6230 - Human Resources Expense 
6301 - Insurance Bonds 
6302 - Commercial Property & Liability 
6420 - Equipment Lease 
6423 - Maintenance System Contracts 
6450 - Miscellaneous 
6500 - Office Equipment 
6550 - Postage - Copy Expense 
6560 - Professional Services 
6561 - Merchant Services 
6602 - Reassessment 
6604 - Recording Fees 
6606 - Repair & Main! - Building/Grounds 
6608 - Reapir & Main! - Equipment 

I 
6610 - Repair & Main! -Vehicles
6680 - Schools and Training 
6700 - Office Supplies 
6710 - Operating Supplies 
6824 Tax Sale 
6850 - Travel 
6857 Transfer Out 
6860 - Uniforms 

',+J-1t.:f:f?·i/;c\, ·tt]Ptil�'t:f«•:/fif :_J.:/,\.Y�s>\··:-,' -· u-·i 

�;z1i�l?{�{At:%1XGJ:�s:�'1J:J<P:EiTf� itU t,EiS':> :r:tt 

-,-· c··- - ·;,if'.;" 

:;:12���1·.; .·��r£�u. , i�tW61��·, :.':;•,l��f�i�� 

. ·"i•\-:,:;;;·,,.:; ',. ·,, . ! 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

408 408 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

164,385 111,406 
tgf :t6ifiZ85fe, ' ?f:,t�\f;lt:0�/ 

•··· )' !c!i16/fr'i!9:islB ,:\21:1m1a�if,)it 1J�'ifll'tt;¥�<01!

Line 7003 Lincoln Drainage Project $150,000, Master Plan $207,400 



Beginning Cash Balance 

Tax Revenue 
lntegovernmental Revenue 
Other Revenue 
Transfers to Park Fund 

motat!?��a:�i,:�tt.u.esI 

Operating Expenses 
Capital Outlay 

1:y,i1:it!ill9'.�Heit:!ftJ;lcp\!nt11tirfi�,tW; 

98,700 95,584 
0 0 

64,539 41,849 
0 0 

5
· 1s3;�as�1�,;, ;,ct::;{�'.<1:a��li:/',:1 r2rt�i�oar;

43,069 
392,334 

;;z4�s14.Q:��I& 

�l?rilfl1"!:i(l!>nl<f9JI£t<imiFt¥@iBa1ance,1,i tl2�,�, "t27:g1��s>l'liil��1:<g:11g�l}Jl%J ) l'"'''E' ''"""'''''"'"". ''
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) 

) 

Fund Balance 

4300 - Park Property Tax 
4310 - Railroad & Utility Tax 
4311 - Surtax 
4410 - Financial Institution Tax 
{\_{!/i;I,; 

4055 - Insurance Reimbursement 
4697 Tennis Grant 
4698 Commun ii¥_ Foundation of the Ozar 

;·;:1&:?.iu�is):,;1M%1!1:i�J�1nfetgpyernfiiehta1J�l'iigJ'lue 

4699 - Grant Income-Misc 
4499 - League Fees 
404 7 - Donations 
4052 - Run for the Parks 
4053 - Light the Night 
4800 - Interest on Investments 
4900 - Miscellaneous 

ffil'l!JJllf<fnifr,1:llb1'.Geffe�<il#!i;(irj<l�l1 ;xii•�%14�i/.Jiil;�§,!tr� ,�� 

129,490 

85.417 I 79,526 I 11,015 
3,892 I 4,302 I 4,773 
9,391 I 11,004 I 9,431 

0 752 1,781 
'; •i9l!t70.0i: ;• " " 95;�1!4� I .2,(\f�31Q!)!lt 

34,531 

28,878 
0 

0 

0 

1,130 
,,;,{0':�4i�3!l$ 

38, 1221 218,564 
o I o 

3,536 I 21,303 
o I o 
o I o 
o I o 

192 40 
··4·1,aii· gr;,,; ii,23·9rgo· 7ii .;, __ -.' _,_ ·" .•,-�4 (\}, ,.:,," --�--- ·'•,0',", ;,_,,;;7 

,:·£ll½�:�a·�aa01�.�s,,1�7f43a�1w�'14¾:g�.?t!lA!I_¾ 
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Operating Expenses 43,069 334,131 55,507 
Capital Outlay 392,334 66,189 346,891 

;c•;:i;oJal�R�il::�p�(lgif,i,!'t.�l;>'.:t r ,. . .. : c . 4�§'/lJll�iI rt fFifQO}�iii:: t itfc(•lJQ�;a��Jlc 
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6000 - Advertising 
6060 - Chemicals 
6070 - Communications 
6075 - Computer & Software 
6093 - Donation Expense 
6120 Dues & Subscriptions 
6210 - Equipment purchases under $2,000 
6215 - Event Expense 
6216 Run for the Parks Expense 
6220 - Fuel 
6225 Grant Expense 

6225-26 - Brownfield Grant 
6275 - Insurance Reimbursement 
6302 - Insurance Property & Liability 
6390 - League Services 
6080 - Contract Seivices 
6423 System Maintenance Contracts 
6446 - Materials - Signs 
6450 - Miscellaneous 
6500 - Office Equipment 
6550 - Postage - Copy Expense 
6560 - Professional Services 

6560-10 - Scoreboard Maintenance 
6602 - Reassessment 
6605 - Repair & Maint Playgrounds 
6606 - Repair & Maint - Building/Grounds 
6607 - Repair & Maintenance - Pool 
6608 - Repair & Maint - Equipment 
6609 - Repair & Maint - Basball 
6610 - Repair & Maint- Vehicle 
6680 - Schools and Training 
6700 - Supplies - Office 
6710 - Supplies - Operating 
6711 - Supplies - Cleaning 
6712 Supplies - Food Concessions 
6825 - Tools 
6850 - Travel 
6857 - Transfers 
6860 - Uniforms 
6870 - Utilities - Electricity 
6871 - Utilties - Natural Gas 
6872 - Utilties - Water 

.-.-� •. --;,,,-. ·-•--·

AcC:olintt<:f.C:apita!'Ou11�9:;:·, - .. ,. ; -
7000 - Capital Improvements 
7002 - Capital - Machine& Equipment 
7004 - Cap Imp - Playgrounds 
7005 - City Match - Park Fund 
7006 - Tennis Grant 

:>'-'.'-"". 

7010 - Cap Imp White Park Pool Improvements 
7011 - Cap Imp White Park Tennis Court 
7012 - Cap Imp White Park Walking Trail 
7013 - Cap Imp While Park Dog Park 
7014 - Capital Imp- Crosby Park 
7015 Cap Imp - Baldwin Park 
7016 - Cap Imp White Park 

<Ii{ "u/;:,:f ,:, F-::• 

599 8 176 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 

3 895 800 21 600 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 394 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 

900 0 2 611 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 

5 396 3.695 3.627 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 

104 2 719 0 
50 60 60 
0 0 0 

662 619 224 
7.103 6,782 6.469 

0 0 0 
168 951 174 

0 0 0 
2 636 7.882 2 541 

0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 1 696 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 

222 410 66 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 289 530 0 
0 0 0 

17 370 15 328 13 211 
934 894 534 

3,031 4,061 2,517 

:• •43\069 ''334;�31: •- ii, 55f507'; 

,,: ,-.. •HC
0 1 427 31 305 
0 157 0 
0 0 0 

64,213 9,530 95,707 
51,801 0 0 

7,918 0 0 
0 1,100 0 

256,853 38,122 218,564 
0 0 0 

501 55 0 
2,644 0 0 
8,404 15,797 1,315 

7017 - Capital Imp-Oak Park O O O 
- -'> ,,-, ·>' :�:_· :";t::::/'.:Y:';·: :._:o:•/<'i-· i.i-.:· ··:-:\3_92;334/} '.:- · ··aa}1_89·· v.,,.346{a9,1::c
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) 

Fund Balance 

4911 - Sales Tax 
4800 - Interest on Investments 
4801 Insurance Claims 
4151 - Local Use Tax 
4055 Insurance Reimbursement 
4751 - Lease Proceeds-CAD System 
4900 Miscellaneous Income 
4915 - Facility Use 

'l!o'til)\Pf fi8l!Jlilci1'.!!iisf/lis/i'"1! 

Miscellaneous 
il1qta1,�dlf11!!!!=l!ll'.ii1Jil1Jµr�s ,�112,1 

515,145 555,790 

572,857 I 558,023 I 510,000 

DI DI D 
o I 144,202 I o 

35,568 I 30,000 I 30,000 
DI DI D 

130,788 I o I o 
o I o I o 

1,2DDL 1,200 I 1,200 
?!1'4014:1-�1!).ii :_,,73�t4'2!1Xi�;;kk'�C>tti/20Q1 

5000 Salaries 9,243 ,v,vw , ,,v-,v , ,,~, _ , 
Operating 143,414 153,061 131,486 162,714 I 
Capital Improvements 53,000 134,981 0 0 • 
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Capital Improvement Fund 

Police Fire Facility 

ADMINISTRATION 

DEPARTMENT 11 

THE ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT, WITHIN 

THE PFF FUND, PROVES FOR THE EXPENSE OF 

PAYING FOR BOND PAYMENTS, AGENT FEE'S 

AND ASOCIATED COSTS RELATING TO THE 

POLICE/FIRE FACILITY. 



) 
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1,200 
83,939 

275,000 
;,;c(;$60\i,f39fli

1,200 I 1,200 
1a,s91 I 12,41 a 

275,000 280,000 

;,,3S4\'791); ,' :!;3S.3'/6l!11 

••; ;?{3S9,�6GZ!i ·.·,· ''.360;1'$9''1t,2,,"'$S4;79;1tl; 'l'i'i'3$3j61�f;
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CERTIFICATE DEBT SERVICE 

CITY OF AURORA, MISSOURI 
REFUNDING CERTIFICATES OF PARTICIPATION, SERIES 2016 

(BANK PLACEMENT STRUCTURE) 
Full Advance Refunding of Serles 2011 

BQ, Proportional Solution, 2023 Final Maturity 
Final Pricing 

Period Annual 
Ending Principal Coupon Interest Debt Service Debt Service 

11/01/2016 281,100 1.760% , 13,127.72 294,227.72 294,227.72 
05/01/2017 146,400 1,760% 19,205.12 165,605.12 
11/01/2017 146,400 1.760% 17,916.80 164,316.80 329,921,92 
05/01/2018 150,300 1.760% 16,628.48 166,928.48 
11/01/2018 150,200 1.760% 15,305.84 165,505.84 332,434.32 
05/01/2019 153,700 1.760% 13,984.08 167,684.08 
11/01/2019 153,700 1.760% 12,631.52 166,331.52 334,015,60 
05/01/2020 154,400 1.760% 11,278.96 165,678.96 
11/01/2020 154,300 1.760% 9,920,24 164,220.24 329,899.20 
05/01/2021 156,900 1.760% 8,562.40 165,462.40 
11/01/2021 157,000 1.760% 7,181.68 164,181.68 329,644.08 
05/01/2022 163,900 1.760% 5,800.08 169,700,08 
11/01/2022 163,900 1.760% 4,357.76 168,257.76 337,957.84 
05/01/2023 165,600 1.760% 2,915.44 168,515.44 
11/01/2023 165,700 1.760% 1,458.16 167,158.16 335,673.60 

2,463,500 160,274.28 2,623,774.28 2,623,774.28 

Jun 15, 2016 3:21 pm Prepared by DA. Davidson & Co Quantitative Group ... MK (Aurora MO 16:GJUN1516•16BAR10G, 16BAR10G) 



Capital Improvement Fund 

Police Fire Facility 

POLICE 

DEPARTMENT 21 

THE POLICE DEPARTMENT, WITHIN THE PFF FUND, PROVIDES 

FOR THE MAINTENANCE EXPENSES FOR THE POLICE 

DEPARTMENT SIDE OF THE POLICE FIRE FACILITY. 

THIS DEPARTMENT STAFFS A PART-TIME MAINTENANCE 

POSTION. 



I 

8,049 
616 
379 
199 

·.•··.S:•• .9124�\i

::·r 

6070 - Communications 18,191 
6075 - Computer & Software 23,345 
6210 Equipment Purchase under $2,000 0 

6276 Insurance Claims 0 
6302 - Insurance Property & Liability 7,144 

6420 - Lease Rental Equipment 0 
6423 - System Maintenance Contract 15,071 

6500 - Office Equipment 852 

6560 - Professional Services 0 

6606 - Reapir & Main! - Building/Grounds 1,426 
6608 - Repair & Main!. Equipment 0 

•I
6620 - Build Equip/Build Systems Repair 17,548 

6700 - Supplies - Office 0 

6710 Supplies - Operating 0 

6711 - Supplies - Cleaning 1,845 
6870 - Utilities - Electricity 53,108 
6871 - Utilities - Natural Gas 3,195 
6872 - Utilities - Water 1,690 

9,343 
726 
342 
197 

f .> ... \*10{60:!!Z > 

• 

19,175 
10,484 

0 
0 

4,822 
23,671 
12,854 

134 
2,844 
5,769 

0 
11,202 

0 
0 

2,059 
55,259 
3,081 
1,707 

9,808 10,005 
729 765 

522 522 
286 286 

><1t1\�<flif t;it�rt1'111li7i!IF

•>, � 
18,000 18,000 

5,000 25,000 
0 0 
0 0 
0 5,302 

29,186 29,186 
20,000 15,000 

1,000 0 
1,500 1,500 

0 3,926 
0 0 

13,000 13,000 
0 0 
0 0 

2,000 2,000 
38,000 45,000 

2,500 3,500 
1,300 1,300 

;ll9fi\JAR1>,li�'.ilI;�1l'!!'ni!ifi!i:iffe��2�fi!1 '"' ;,,1,;;.,: f'i.i!!t tl�!l:?,1l�i'l,1;4!! t,�t"1\'it5�llllil!i4 �lBXtff�;1il!l86� f�ffiiI(;t62\'7•11� 

7000 - Capital Improvements 4193 
7002 - Capital-Machine/Equipment 130,788 

-
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EXHIBIT B 

>> SCHEDULE OF PAYMENTS & OPTION TO PURCHASE PRICE <<

MUNICIPAL LEASE PURCHASE AGREEMENT No.6761 (THE "AGREEMENT") BY AND BETWEEN 
Lessor: Government Capital Corporation and

Lessee: City of Aurora 

Schedule dated as of September 25, 2014 

PMT PMTDATE TOTAL INTEREST PRINCIPAL OPTION TO PURCHASE 
NO. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

MO DAY YR PAYMENT 

8/1/2015 $29,186.32 
8/1/2016 $29,186.32 
8/1/2017 $29,186.32 
8/1/2018 $29,186.32 
8/1/2019 $29,186.32 

Grand Totals $145,931.60 

PAID 

$4,454.23 
$4,194.50 
$3,206.08 
$2,178.56 
$1,110.41 

$15,143.78 

PfilQ_ -

$24,732.09 
$24,991.82 
$25,980.24 
$27,007.76 
$28,075.91 

$130,787.82 

Interest Rate: 3.Q55% 

Accepted by Lessee: I,\ 4 4 • u ,y (,, . t/ I I U<..J:-"<C 

STATE OF MISSOURI MUNICIPAL LEASE-PURCHASE AGREEMENT 

a_fter gmt on this line 

NIA 
N/A 

$56,050.12 
$28,405.18 

$1.00 

7 



Capital Improvement Fund 

Police Fire Facility 

FIRE 

DEPARTMENT 22 

THE FIRE DEPARTMENT, WITHIN THE PFF FUND, PROVIDES 

FOR MAINTENANCE EXPENSES FOR THE FIRE DEPARTMENT 

SIDE OF THE POLICE FIRE FACILITY. 
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5000 - Salaries 
5300 - Payroll Taxes 
5404 - Workmen's Compensation 
5405 - Unemployment Compensation 

6070 - Communications 
6075 - Computer & Software 
6276 - Insurance Claims 
6302 - Insurance Property & Liability 
6420 - Lease Rental Equipment 
6500 - Office Equipment 
6560 - Professional Services 
6606 - Repair & Main! - Building/Groundf 
6700 Supplies - Office 
6711 - Supplies - Cleaning 
6870 - Utilities - Electricity 
6871 - Utilities - Natural Gas 
6872 - Utilities - Water 

I I 

3,615 
5,153 

0 
6,267 

0 
516 

1,644 
3,410 

0 
674 

1,844 
1,054 

427 

3,462 
1,372 

219 
4,915 

0 
100 

1,305 
5,205 

0 
746 

1,451 
823 
402 

01 '19;999)'

4,560 
5,500 

0 
5,302 

0 
600 

1,434 
5,000 

0 
900 

2,160 
1,288 

420 
?! • '"',27t1�'61J,j 
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4560 
4919 

0 
0 

1434 
600 

0 
5000 

0 
900 

2000 
1288 
420 




